
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold

a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, March 26, 2019, 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2nd floor), 321 S Fourth St,
Stoughton
Denise Duranczyk (Chair), Pat O’Connor (Vice-Chair), Kathleen Johnson, Greg Jenson
and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports

 February 2019 Financial Results
 February 2019 Treasurer’s Report

OLD BUSINESS

4 Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the Debt Management
Policy

NEW BUSINESS

5 Approval of the March 12, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes

6 Discussion and possible action to Approve a Resolution Awarding the Sale of
$7,430,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A

7 Discussion and possible action to authorize and direct the proper city officials to
write off the 2013 to 2017 Delinquent Personal Property tax bills that have been
proven to be uncollectible for a total amount of $2,006.77

8 Purchasing the property at 464 COUNTY HIGHWAY A (Discussion &
Possible Action) ***
(Parks and Recreation Committee recommended to move forward unanimously
on March 19, 2019)



9 Discussion and possible action regarding 2019 Street Pulverization contract 2-
2019

10 Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the City of Stoughton Policy
for the Creation of Tax Incremental Finance Districts and Approval of TIF
Projects

*** The Finance Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute
19.85(1)(e) for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public
business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons deem a closed session
necessary. The Finance Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss
and take action on the subject matter discussed in the closed session.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Purchasing Policy revisions

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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Item # AGENDA 


1  Call to Order 


2  Communications 


3  Reports 


 February 2019 Financial Results 


 February 2019 Treasurer’s Report 


 


OLD BUSINESS 


 


4 Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the Debt Management 


Policy 


 


NEW BUSINESS 


 


5 Approval of the March 12, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes 


 


6 Discussion and possible action to Approve a Resolution Awarding the Sale of 


$7,430,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A 


 


7  Discussion and possible action to authorize and direct the proper city officials to 


write off the 2013 to 2017 Delinquent Personal Property tax bills that have been 


proven to be uncollectible for a total amount of $2,006.77 


 


8  Purchasing the property at 464 COUNTY HIGHWAY A (Discussion & 


Possible Action) *** 


(Parks and Recreation Committee recommended to move forward unanimously 


on March 19, 2019) 


 


 







9 Discussion and possible action regarding 2019 Street Pulverization contract 2-


2019 
 


10 Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the City of Stoughton Policy 


for the Creation of Tax Incremental Finance Districts and Approval of TIF 


Projects 


 


*** The Finance Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute  


19.85(1)(e) for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public  


properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public  


business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons deem a closed session  


necessary. The Finance Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss  


and take action on the subject matter discussed in the closed session. 


  


FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
Purchasing Policy revisions 


 


   ADJOURNMENT  
 
“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”  
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL. 








YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE


2019 2/28/2019 BALANCE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED


Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND


Revenues


TAXES 9,572,362$                 9,032,362$                         540,000$                             94.36               


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 2,023,980$                 203,204$                             1,820,776$                         10.04               Scheduled payments that occur later in the year


LICENSES & PERMITS 221,900$                    15,555$                               206,345$                             7.01                 
Revenues will increase as permit requests increase - In line 


with prior years at 2/28


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 127,500$                    43,029$                               84,471$                               33.75               


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,351,660$                 848,465$                             503,195$                             62.77               


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 82,000$                       35,000$                               47,000$                               42.68               


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 271,996$                    99,072$                               172,924$                             36.42               


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 271,070$                    2,700$                                  268,370$                             1.00                 
Includes contingency amounts which aren't recorded. 


Majority of remaining budget is related to donations.


TOTAL REVENUES 13,922,468$              10,279,387$                       3,643,081$                         73.83               


Expenditures


LEGISLATIVE 47,005$                       5,490$                                  41,515$                               11.68               


JUDICIAL 58,202$                       13,013$                               45,189$                               22.36               Software support $5,800 - Annual Charge


LEGAL 130,000$                    (111)$                                    130,111$                             (0.09)                


MAYOR 99,723$                       15,943$                               83,780$                               15.99               


CLERK 213,012$                    24,710$                               188,302$                             11.60               


ELECTION 16,750$                       2,525$                                  14,225$                               15.08               


FINANCE DIRECTOR 606,234$                    59,965$                               546,269$                             9.89                 


ASSESSOR 47,500$                       8,800$                                  38,700$                               18.53               30% of Annual Contract due in January


HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 187,586$                    22,495$                               165,091$                             11.99               


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 123,000$                    52,529$                               70,471$                               42.71               WRS repayment due to Utilities in February


INSURANCE 286,264$                    242,556$                             43,708$                               84.73               Annual costs paid early in year 


LAW ENFORCEMENT 3,148,785$                 426,050$                             2,722,736$                         13.53               


FIRE PROTECTION 541,563$                    52,036$                               489,527$                             9.61                 


INSPECTION 101,041$                    12,379$                               88,662$                               12.25               


CITY BUILDINGS 191,208$                    20,965$                               170,243$                             10.96               


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,144,163$                 183,531$                             960,632$                             16.04               


SNOW REMOVAL 68,000$                       37,166$                               30,834$                               54.66               Numerous snow events


SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000$                       111$                                     17,889$                               0.62                 


STREET LIGHTING 128,000$                    11,151$                               116,849$                             8.71                 


SANITATION 715,000$                    59,903$                               655,097$                             8.38                 


SENIOR CENTER 522,951$                    83,983$                               438,968$                             16.06               


CEMETERY 35,000$                       916$                                     34,084$                               2.62                 


COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 4,000$                         1,500$                                  2,500$                                  37.50               


PARKS 230,296$                    13,154$                               217,142$                             5.71                 


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 320,792$                    49,340$                               271,452$                             15.38               


YOUTH CENTER 185,395$                    21,786$                               163,609$                             11.75               


IT/MEDIA SERVICES 318,977$                    51,824$                               267,153$                             16.25               


PLANNING 246,217$                    39,079$                               207,138$                             15.87               


CONTINGENCY 80,000$                       -$                                      80,000$                               -                    


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 3,104,117$                 -$                                      3,104,117$                         -                    


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 445,000$                    -$                                      445,000$                             -                    


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 551,313$                    -$                                      551,313$                             -                    


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 7,000$                         -$                                      7,000$                                  -                    


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,922,094$              1,512,788$                         12,409,306$                       10.87               


   


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 374$                            8,766,599$                         (8,766,225)$                        


Journal entries not recorded as of 2/28/19







YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE


2019 2/28/2019 BALANCE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED


Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND


Revenues


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 228,295$                    7,559$                                  220,736$                             3.31                 


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 26,700$                       3,759$                                  22,941$                               14.08               


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 603,813$                    -$                                      603,813$                             -                    


TOTAL REVENUES 858,808$                    11,318$                               847,490$                             1.32                 


Expenditures 858,808$                    151,857$                             706,951$                             17.68               Just slightly over anticipated amount


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 858,808$                    151,857$                             706,951$                             17.68               


   


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -$                             (140,539)$                           140,539$                             


YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE


2019 2/28/2019 BALANCE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED


Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND


Revenues


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 770,783$                    332,745$                             438,038$                             43.17               Due to timing of Opera House Season


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000$                         338$                                     4,662$                                  6.76                 


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 165,000$                    -$                                      165,000$                             -                    


TOTAL REVENUES 940,783$                    333,083$                             607,700$                             35.40               


Expenditures


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 907,820$                    217,735$                             690,085$                             23.98               Due to timing of Opera House Season


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 907,820$                    217,735$                             690,085$                             23.98               


   


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 32,963$                       115,348$                             (82,385)$                              


YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE


2019 2/28/2019 BALANCE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED


Fund 603 - EMS


Revenues


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 654,650$                    22,318$                               632,332$                             3.41                 
No ambulance fees recorded for 2019 yet - Timing 


difference


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE -$                             770$                                     (770)$                                    100.00             


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 130,000$                    -$                                      130,000$                             -                    Journal entries not recorded as of 2/28/19


TOTAL REVENUES 784,650$                    23,089$                               761,561$                             2.94                 


Expenditures


AMBULANCE 574,814$                    63,314$                               511,500$                             11.01               


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 8,670$                         -$                                      8,670$                                  -                    Will incur with actual debt payments


TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 195,000$                    -$                                      195,000$                             -                    Journal entries not recorded as of 2/28/19


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 778,484$                    63,314$                               715,170$                             8.13                 


   


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,166$                         (40,225)$                              46,391$                               








CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589 
 


 
 


RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 


 
Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) write off the 2013 – 2017 Delinquent Personal Property tax 


bills that have proven to be uncollectable for a total amount of $2,006.77. 


 
Committee Action: 


 
Finance Committee approved  


 
Fiscal Impact: $2,006.77 
 
File Number: 


 
R -    - 2019 


 
Date Introduced: 


 
March 26, 2019 


 


WHEREAS, the 2013 – 2017 Personal Property tax bills have proven to be uncollectable and  


 


WHEREAS, the amounts paid to the County, Stoughton Area School District and MATC have been 


charged back to those jurisdictions and payment has been received from them for the 2016 and 2017 bills 


in the amount of $1,428.69 and  


 


WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on March 26, 2019 to consider writing off unpaid Personal 


Property tax amounts due to the City of Stoughton and recommends that the amount of $2,006.77 be 


written off as uncollectable for the following Businesses: 


 


Business    Year  Amount Reason__________ 
Charisma Salon   2013-14 & 17 $910.86 Closed/Uncollectable 


Larry Roberts Auto   2014-17 $207.41 Closed/Uncollectable 


Larry Roberts Electric   2015  $87.98  Closed/Uncollectable 


Right Path Counseling Service 2016-17 $215.18 Closed/Uncollectable 


Back to The Bean Coffee  2017  $77.53  Closed/Uncollectable  


Hair Designs by Colleen  2017  $62.02  Closed/Uncollectable 


Millar Tax Service   2017  $91.49  Closed/Uncollectable 


Montage    2017  $155.06 Closed/Uncollectable 


Nelson Cards    2017  $41.09  Closed/Uncollectable 


Silverado Spa & Salon  2017  $93.04  Closed/Uncollectable 


Silverado Tan    2017  $17.05  Closed/Uncollectable 


Studio Hair Salon   2017  $48.06  Closed/Uncollectable 


 


 


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be 


hereby directed and authorized to write off the above delinquent Personal Property in the amount of 


$2,006.77 as recommended. 


 


 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote     


 


 


Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  


 


 







                                             


Tim Swadley, Mayor    Date 
 


 


 


 


Council Action:           Override  Vote     
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Date: March 21, 2019 


 


To: Finance Committee  


 


From: Brett Hebert, Director of Public Works 


 


Subject: 2019 Pulverization Project 


 


 


The 2019 Pulverization Project includes full depth pulverization, spot curb and gutter replacement and 


improvements to storm water infrastructure on Lincoln Avenue (Jackson to Roby) and Jackson Street 


(Van Buren to Kings Lynn).  This contract also includes sidewalk replacement as part of our 2019 


sidewalk replacement program and the reconstruction of the intersections of Kriedeman and Van Buren 


as well as Johnson and Eisenhower. 


 


On March 19th, two bids were received for this project.  The low bidder is Payne and Dolan, Inc. with a 


base bid of $1,378,928.09, which is within the 2019 approved capital budget for both streets and 


stormwater.  The bid package included several Bid Alternatives to allow us to evaluate specific aspects 


of the project along with our budget.  After review of the Bid Alternatives, we recommend not accepting 


Bid Alternative #1 that would have extended the Lincoln Avenue scope from Roby Road to Eisenhower 


Street since it would push the project over budget. 


 


It is our recommendation to award contract 2-2019 to the lowest responsible bidder, Payne and Dolan, 


Inc. for the Base Bid and Bid Alternatives 2, 3, and 4. 


 


If you have any question, please contact Rodney or myself. 


 


 


Respectfully, 


 


 


Brett Hebert 


Director of Public Works 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


CITY OF STOUGHTON 


PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
2439 County Rd A, Stoughton, WI  53589 
(608) 877-8684   Office 
(608) 877-8387   Fax 
 


BRETT HEBERT 
Director of Public Works 
BHebert@ci.stoughton.wi.us 
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		Bid Tabulation.pdf






 


 


City of Stoughton Policy  


for the Creation of Tax Incremental Finance Districts  


and the Approval of TIF Projects. 


 


1. Purpose.  This policy has been prepared to assist the City in determining whether 


to create a Tax Incremental Finance District, and in determining whether to 


approve the use of Tax Incremental Financing for particular projects.  The 


authority to approve the use of Tax Incremental Financing is vested solely in the 


City Council.  The City reserves the right to reject any and all projects, including 


projects that are eligible for the use of Tax Incremental Financing, for any reason 


or no reason.  The City Council reserves the right to approve or disapprove any 


project as it deems appropriate. 


 


2. General Goals for the use of Tax Incremental Financing.  The City may consider 


whether a TIF District or a TIF project serves one or more of the following general 


goals when deciding whether to create a TIF District, or whether to provide TIF 


financing for a particular project: 


 


A. Eliminate blighting influences, redevelop underutilized lands, and provide 


suitable sites for industrial, commercial or residential development. 


B. Achieve or accelerate development on sites that would not be developed 


without the use of Tax Incremental Financing. 


C. Increase employment opportunities in the City. 


D. Increase the tax base for the City and other taxing jurisdictions. 


E. Assists implementation of the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 


F. Provide affordable housing opportunities. 


G. Encourage unsubsidized private development in the City. 


 


3. TIF District Creation. 


 


A. TIF Districts will be created in accordance with the procedures and 


standards in Wis. Stat. § 66.1105, and as such statute may be amended.  


(See Appendix A - Department of Revenue TIF Creation Checklist).   


B. The City Council may, in individual cases, expand the process for creating 


a TIF District in such manner as it deems appropriate.   


 


4. TIF Project Approval.  All TIF projects must be approved by the City Council, 


following review and report by the Finance Committee.  The Finance Director 


shall provide a report to the Finance Committee and the City Council addressing 


the following issues, which shall be considered by the Finance Committee and 


City Council before approving any TIF project: 


 


A. Is the project authorized by the Project Plan for the TIF District? 







 


 


B. Does the project serve one or more of the City’s general goals for the use of 


TIF? 


C. Is Tax Incremental Financing feasible, in that the TIF District will support 


the level of TIF investment? 


D. Is the amount of Tax Increment Financing requested reasonably necessary 


to make the project financially viable? 


E. Should a development agreement be required, and what terms should be 


included in the agreement? 


F. Is more process (such as additional public hearings or a referendum) 


appropriate? 


G. Such other factors as either the Finance Committee or the City Council 


deem appropriate. 


 


5. Permissive Referendum.  Before the City may issue bonds or otherwise borrow 


funds that will be payable over more than 10 years to fund a TIF project, the City 


Council must first adopt a resolution declaring its intent to borrow the funds.  If a 


number of electors of the city equal to at least 15% of the of the votes cast for 


governor at the last general election in the city sign and file a petition conforming 


to the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 8.40 with the city clerk requesting submission 


of the resolution, the City may not issue bonds or borrow funds for financing the 


TIF project without calling a special election to submit the question of bonding or 


borrowing to the city electors for their approval.  


 


6. Negotiations.  City staff and the city attorney will negotiate development 


agreements within the parameters established by the City Council, and subject to 


final approval by the City Council.   


 
It should be noted that “pay-as-you-go” is the preferred TIF financing mechanism of the 
City Council to help reduce the financial exposure of the City. Under this financing 
method the developer pays the upfront costs of the project. The City would then 
establish the criteria to fully or partially reimburse the developer using future tax 
increment. 
 


7. Suspension of Policy.  This policy shall be followed in all cases, except where the 


common council approves deviating from this policy by a vote of two-thirds of the 


members present. 
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BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/4Page
:


03/21/2019 11:35 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 02/01/2019 TO 02/28/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 118


(4,998,427.38)Less: Journal Entries/Other
(536,841.76)Less: Payroll Disbursements
(963,107.38)Less: Cash Disbursements


1,581,855.83 Add: Cash Receipts
6,634,575.75 Beginning GL Balance:


7,537.25 02/20/2019 Deposit ID: 2126
37,748.28 02/25/2019 Deposit ID: 2138
12,539.68 02/27/2019 Deposit ID: 2143
16,377.75 02/21/2019 Deposit ID: 2128
1,901.06 02/22/2019 Deposit ID: 2137


71,303.68 02/26/2019 Deposit ID: 2139
15,408.00 02/28/2019 Deposit ID: 2145


155.00 03/01/2019 *Deposit ID: 2144
33,755.82 03/01/2019 *Deposit ID: 2146


300.00 03/05/2019 *Deposit ID: 2148
0.00 DMV NOT TAKEN UNTIL 3/1/19
0.00 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD


(6,834.79)3 RIVERS IN TRANSIT
0.00 EMS SDC TRIP IN TRANSIT


232.80 DMV IN TRANSIT
865.83 DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT


0.00 YOUTH CENTER RENT IN TRANSIT
0.00 UNITED WAY DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT
0.00 CREDIT CARD PAYMENT
0.00 STRIPE IN TRANSIT


(5,418.89)WEB PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT
(5,850.00)GREAT WEST IN TRANSIT - TAKEN IN MARCH


180,021.47 


1,718,055.06 Ending GL Balance:


1,866,977.70 Ending Bank Balance:


Add: Deposits in Transit


Less:  Outstanding Checks


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


6.20 CERINA PARTRIDGE62158   07/19/2018
100.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS62943   10/11/2018
50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY63621   12/20/2018
5.07 BRIAN OR KRISTEN MUELLER63702   12/27/2018


83.04 SIMPSON REAL ESTATE LLC63705   12/27/2018
280.00 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE63708   12/27/2018
100.00 LARRY ANDERSON63724   01/03/2019


1,884.60 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC63767   01/03/2019
921.70 NELSON BUILDING SERVICES63769   01/03/2019







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/4Page
:


03/21/2019 11:35 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 02/01/2019 TO 02/28/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 118


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


45.00 JAMES HOVLAND63827   01/10/2019
75.00 JOHN SOLIS63910   01/17/2019


150.00 LARRY ANDERSON63935   01/24/2019
120.00 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC63947   01/24/2019
150.00 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION63948   01/24/2019
50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY63978   01/24/2019
8.95 AURELIA SANDERS63984   01/24/2019


18.32 1009SFOURTH-STN LLC64009   01/31/2019
199.50 DANE COUNTY CULTURAL AFFAIRS C64019   01/31/2019
65.24 PJB - II INC64042   01/31/2019


2,690.83 3 RIVERS BILLING INC64063   02/07/2019
250.00 LUKE VIENNEAU64111   02/07/2019
206.25 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE64126   02/14/2019
100.00 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE64127   02/14/2019
225.00 LIVE TRIBUTE PRODUCTIONS64141   02/14/2019
156.06 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO64148   02/14/2019
100.00 WISCONSIN URBAN WOOD64161   02/14/2019
50.00 LARRY ANDERSON64166   02/21/2019
10.00 DANIELLE BOUSHEA64168   02/21/2019
35.00 CHARLES CAPLINGER64169   02/21/2019


442.32 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C64174   02/21/2019
4,964.00 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C64175   02/21/2019


320.00 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK64180   02/21/2019
940.53 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK64181   02/21/2019


1,550.00 HALVERSONS64190   02/21/2019
628.37 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP64194   02/21/2019


5.50 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC64197   02/21/2019
342.32 MADISON COLLEGE64198   02/21/2019
167.30 AMY MORGAN64200   02/21/2019
50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY64203   02/21/2019
30.00 MICHELLE OSTERHAUS64206   02/21/2019
30.00 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS64208   02/21/2019


922.99 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS64209   02/21/2019
296.62 TOWN OF RUTLAND64213   02/21/2019


0.00 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC64217   02/21/2019 VOIDED 02/27/2019
831.63 SMOKEY'S AUTO BODY64218   02/21/2019
50.00 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE64219   02/21/2019
50.00 ALEXANDER VITANYE64225   02/21/2019


100.00 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN64230   02/21/2019
236.27 WISCONSIN LIFT TRUCK64231   02/21/2019
10.00 CRAIG JULSETH688   02/28/2019


247.20 RODNEY SCHEEL689   02/28/2019
382.98 AFLAC64235   02/28/2019







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 3/4Page
:


03/21/2019 11:35 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 02/01/2019 TO 02/28/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 118


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


6.40 ALLIANCE TRAILER INC64236   02/28/2019
7,953.46 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L64237   02/28/2019


25.00 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION64238   02/28/2019
3,784.73 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS64239   02/28/2019


0.00 VOID64240   02/28/2019 VOIDED 02/28/2019
23.65 FREDERICK BLANCH64241   02/28/2019


7,826.64 CGC INC.64242   02/28/2019
68.09 CINTAS CORPORATION #44664243   02/28/2019
62.50 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN64244   02/28/2019


5,989.00 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSPOR64245   02/28/2019
34.47 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP64246   02/28/2019
30.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS64247   02/28/2019


816.05 DEMCO INC64248   02/28/2019
100.00 DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVI64249   02/28/2019


14,032.70 DETROIT SALT COMPANY64250   02/28/2019
500.00 ALEX CODY DIEKHOFF64251   02/28/2019
431.89 EARTHLINK BUSINESS64252   02/28/2019


1,060.27 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS64253   02/28/2019
248.57 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS64254   02/28/2019
110.00 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD64255   02/28/2019
519.48 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING64256   02/28/2019
199.00 GALL'S INC64257   02/28/2019


1,181.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.64258   02/28/2019
595.84 GOLDEN WEST INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY64259   02/28/2019
79.44 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC64260   02/28/2019


4,365.00 GOVOFFICE LLC64261   02/28/2019
40.00 HARTFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT64262   02/28/2019


483.23 INTEGRAL BUILDING SYSTEMS INC64263   02/28/2019
29.75 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC64264   02/28/2019


465.43 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC64265   02/28/2019
900.00 SARA LENZ64266   02/28/2019
14.95 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY- LAKEVIEW64267   02/28/2019


3,625.00 MARCIA BALL BAND INC64268   02/28/2019
10,560.00 MARTY STUART TOURS INC64269   02/28/2019
3,719.00 MAX-R64270   02/28/2019


9.99 MIDWEST TAPE64271   02/28/2019
8,460.00 MILK CARTON KIDS TOURING INC64272   02/28/2019


12.76 DANIEL MOWRY64273   02/28/2019
85.00 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSP SERVICE64274   02/28/2019


121.00 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC64275   02/28/2019
89.97 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS64276   02/28/2019
93.75 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC64277   02/28/2019


1,498.00 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV64278   02/28/2019







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 4/4Page
:


03/21/2019 11:35 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 02/01/2019 TO 02/28/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 118


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


1,500.00 THOMAS SHARPE64279   02/28/2019
3,625.00 SONNY LANDRETH TOURING LLC64280   02/28/2019
1,204.61 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM64281   02/28/2019


50.00 SOUTHWEST WISC ELECTRICAL INSP64282   02/28/2019
46,254.90 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC64283   02/28/2019


219.98 STREICHER'S64284   02/28/2019
159,331.13 SULLIVAN DESIGN BUILD64285   02/28/2019


2,000.00 THE GIBSON BROTHERS64286   02/28/2019
1,000.00 THE GIBSON BROTHERS64287   02/28/2019
1,000.00 THE GIBSON BROTHERS64288   02/28/2019 VOIDED 03/12/2019


35.80 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC64289   02/28/2019
325.00 VAN BROCKLIN ELECTRIC64290   02/28/2019
250.00 VERAGO TOURING INC64291   02/28/2019
304.08 VERIZON WIRELESS64292   02/28/2019


1,126.20 VERONA SAFETY SUPPLY INC64293   02/28/2019
40.00 WASC 64294   02/28/2019


210.00 WCM- WISC COMMUNITY MEDIA64295   02/28/2019
588.00 WHEDA64296   02/28/2019


1,041.35 WILS64297   02/28/2019
1,440.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON64298   02/28/2019


540.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON64299   02/28/2019
4,500.00 ZIXCORP64300   02/28/2019


AmountNameCheck Number   Check Date


Payroll Checks


1,373.26 HALVERSON, JOHN63661   12/21/2018


328,944.11 Total - 118 Outstanding Checks:
1,718,055.06 Adjusted Bank Balance


0.00 Unreconciled Difference:


DATE:REVIEWED BY:
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Post Date from 02/01/2019 - 02/28/2019   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


HOLVERSON, JOEY RUSSELLLORI02/01/2019100037380   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


MCKEE, STEFFAUNNELORI02/01/2019100037381   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


MARSH, JOYCELORI02/01/2019100037382   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


HELLENBRAND INC.DESIRE02/01/2019100037383   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


LA CROSSE SIGN CO., INCDESIRE02/01/2019100037384   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


KALSCHEUER, DANIELDESIRE02/01/2019100037385   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


MILLER, NATASHALORI02/01/2019100037386   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


STUFIN, STEVENLORI02/01/2019100037387   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


JOHNSTON, JENNIFERLISALISA02/01/2019100037388   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058437301


LUND, PARKERLISALISA02/01/2019100037389   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35177302


IRWIN, WILLIAMLISALISA02/01/2019100037390   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES  34801302


IRWIN, WILLIAMLISALISA02/01/2019100037391   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  33123302


IRWIN, WILLIAMLISALISA02/01/2019100037392   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  33123302


LEONARD, MARYLISALISA02/01/2019100037393   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058722-6301


ROSS, LORILISALISA02/01/2019100037394   C
 735.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058846-4301


LUND, MICHAELLORI02/01/2019100037395   C
 94.00  DMV FEES303


DEMPSEY, LORALISALISA02/01/2019100037397   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35141302


EDEN, LINDALISALISA02/01/2019100037398   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35133302


DEMALORIBUS, NATALIELISALISA02/01/2019100037399   C
 313.00  BAILS/FINES  C7086ZV8XJ301


SIPE, RYANLISALISA02/01/2019100037400   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35134302


HARRIS, KARLEYLISALISA02/01/2019100037401   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES   35155302


DULLUMKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037402   C
 36.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037403   C







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 2/41Page:03/21/2019 11:43 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton
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 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037404   C
 12.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037405   C
 12.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037406   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


OLSONKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037407   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HEGGESTADKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037408   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037409   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037410   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037411   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037412   C
 48.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HEGGESTADKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037413   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


MCGLYNNKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037414   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037415   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY02/01/2019100037416   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


KIMBERLY02/01/2019100037417   C
 735.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


GARSKE, CAMERONLORI02/01/2019100037418   C
 144.00  DMV FEES303


DOERING, MARKALEX02/01/2019100037419   C
 136.00  1D303


PETERSON, AUDRAALEX02/01/2019100037420   C
 94.00  943MYM302


FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES DEBBIE02/01/2019100037421   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


SCHMID, DERICALEX02/01/2019100037422   C
 112.00  AET5916303


MAIN STREET KITCHEN DEBBIE02/01/2019100037423   C
 953.60  MONEY FOR 2018 RECVD IN 20199901


NGUYEN, TAN ALEX02/01/2019100037424   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING STO-RES307


MONTGOMERY, SHAWNALEX02/01/2019100037425   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES301
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 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


TAX BATCH 281043LISALISA02/01/2019100037426   C
 323,402.57  PROPERTY TAXES1701
 1,310.30  TAX OVERPAYMENTS1702


324,712.87 


HANSEN, MICHAELALEX02/01/2019100037427   C
 93.00  61522M303


CINDY02/01/2019100037428   C
 36.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY02/01/2019100037429   C
 20.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY02/01/2019100037430   C
 3.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


SMALL CHANGE PERSONAL TRAININGCINDY02/01/2019100037431   C
 54.60  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


LPICINDY02/01/2019100037432   C
 826.96  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY02/01/2019100037433   C
 20.00  CRAFT SALES805


ALBRIGHTCINDY02/01/2019100037434   C
 100.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


ANDERSON, DAVIDALEX02/01/2019100037435   C
 121.00  JS8685303


STEPP, BRADLEYALEX02/01/2019100037436   C
 30.00  34582302


ROBINSON, KIMBERLYALEX02/01/2019100037437   C
 30.00  34596302


BUDD, ANNETTEALEX02/01/2019100037438   C
 20.00  33421302


MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTIONALEX02/01/2019100037439   C
 30.00  34588302


ROBINSON, TODDALEX02/01/2019100037440   C
 30.00  35114302


SCHNESE, THEODOREALEX02/01/2019100037442   C
 30.00  33420302


ZEHR, DANIELALEX02/01/2019100037443   C
 30.00  34555302


KOSANOVICH, PAMELAALEX02/01/2019100037444   C
 30.00  35072302


SCHUCK, ERICALEX02/01/2019100037445   C
 20.00  35122302


BUDD, ANNETTEBARB02/01/2019100037457   C
 10.00  PARKING FINES302


KITTLESON, MIRANDABARBI02/02/2019100037446   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35005302


CLIFFTON, KEVINBARBI02/02/2019100037447   C
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 20.00  PARKING FINES 33820302


ZEICHERT, TRACYBARBI02/02/2019100037448   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34538302


GARCIA, JACKBARBI02/02/2019100037449   C
 203.00  DMV FEES ADP2332 REGISTRATION303


WILDEMAN, JAMESBARBI02/02/2019100037450   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34792302


FRYE, DEVONALEX02/02/2019100037451   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES301


PETERSON, ALICEALEX02/02/2019100037452   C
 30.00  35231302


FORSYTHE, DERRICKALEX02/02/2019100037453   C
 30.00  35178302


WERSLAND, BRETALEX02/02/2019100037454   C
 30.00  34842302


HUSTON, MELISSABARBI02/03/2019100037455   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34797302


HOVER, TREVORBARBI02/03/2019100037456   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34502302


HELKER, LORIKARLA02/04/2019100037458   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34632302
 60.00  PARKING FINES 33122302


120.00 


MARTINEZ, EDWARDKARLA02/04/2019100037459   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35124302


CHAD KELLISONCANDEE02/04/2019100037460   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


MYDLAND, HARLANHOLLY02/04/2019100037461   C
 12.00  24582DOG


GUTIERREZ, VILLEGAS MELITONKARLA02/04/2019100037462   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 552ZJH303


LAMBOLEY, BARBARAKARLA02/04/2019100037463   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34790302


STANGL LAW OFFICEKARLA02/04/2019100037464   C
 16.21  MISC REVENUES304


SCHULZ, GERALDKARLA02/04/2019100037465   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34529302


MCNABB, WESLEYKARLA02/04/2019100037466   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 31765302


HLAVACEK, JOSEPHKARLA02/04/2019100037467   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34679302


EILEEN HEINRICHSCANDEE02/04/2019100037468   C
 10.00  FOOD PANTRY501


TAX BATCH 281044LISALISA02/04/2019100037469   C
 772,157.84  PROPERTY TAXES1701
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  Distribution   Description


WIRTH, JOEFTDSKLYDIA02/04/2019100037470   C
 12.00  24583DOG
 12.00  24584DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69299914
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69309914


76.00 


ANDERSON, ZACHFTDSKLYDIA02/04/2019100037471   C
 12.00  24585DOG


SCHEPP, RANDYFTDSKLYDIA02/04/2019100037472   C
 12.00  24586DOG


DEMCAK,MARYFTDSKLYDIA02/04/2019100037473   C
 12.00  24587DOG
 12.00  24588DOG


24.00 


BAUMANN, CLAREFTDSKLYDIA02/04/2019100037474   C
 12.00  24589DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69319914


47.00 


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/04/2019100037475   C
 123.65  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 94.54  FINES702
 148.97  FINES702
 42.98  FINES702
 24.34  COPIES701
 24.34  COPIES701
 12.17  COPIES701


470.99 


RESCH, LISA DEBBIE02/04/2019100037476   C
 375.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


OLSON HOLZHUTER CRESS FUNERALDEBBIE02/04/2019100037477   C
 625.00  0000003333MR


MCFARLAND STATE BANKDEBBIE02/04/2019100037478   C
 77.60  0000003332MR


FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLCDEBBIE02/04/2019100037479   C
 8,269.97  0000003271MR


BRITAIN, JENNIFER DEBBIE02/04/2019100037480   C
 375.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


MICHELLE SCHUMACHERVICKIE02/05/2019100037481   C
 270.00  SCHENCK BURIAL 12-23-2-4 1203


ELECTRONIC RECYCLINGVICKIE02/05/2019100037482   C
 345.00  ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE1205


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/05/2019100037483   C
 5,482.47  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


FOGELL, DONNALORI02/05/2019100037484   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


STATE OF WILISALISA02/05/2019100037485   C
 369.50  TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT9901
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LEHMANN, JEFFERYLORI02/05/2019100037486   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


WEISS, ASHLEYFTDSKLYDIA02/05/2019100037487   C
 12.00  24590DOG
 12.00  24591DOG
 12.00  24592DOG


36.00 


LEWIS, KATHRYNLORI02/05/2019100037488   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34845302


CROSS COUNTRY CABLELORI02/05/2019100037489   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34642302


SHAFER, NATHANIELLORI02/05/2019100037490   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058319-2`301


REUSCHLEIN, ADAMLORI02/05/2019100037491   C
 136.60  BAILS/FINES BB058329-5301


SWENSON, LOGANLORI02/05/2019100037492   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN301


BE3LLEFEUILLE, TRACY RLORI02/05/2019100037493   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BD583305-2301


RING, BRIANLORI02/05/2019100037494   C
 89.06  DMV FEES303


RIVERA, ANDRESLORI02/05/2019100037495   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING307


BLUEL, MMASON02/05/2019100037496   C
 200.00  MISC. DONATION9901


OLIVER, RODNEYMASON02/05/2019100037497   C
 50.00  MISC. DONATION9901


HALLINAN, JOHN & TIKALSKY, JOYCEMASON02/05/2019100037498   C
 100.00  MISC. DONATION9901


BIG SKY RESTURANT LLC.MASON02/05/2019100037499   C
 640.50  MISC. DONATION9901


NELSON, GARYLORI02/05/2019100037500   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


GOLD, STEPHANIELORI02/05/2019100037501   C
 203.00  DMV FEES303


SHUMATE, JEFFBARBI02/05/2019100037502   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35354302
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35125302


40.00 


WISCONSIN, STATE OF DEBBIE02/05/2019100037503   C
 9,322.98  REC $ FOR 2018 BUT RECVD 20199901


STOUGHTON HOSPITAL DEBBIE02/05/2019100037504   C
 115.81  MONEY FOR 2018 RECVID IN 20199901


HJERSTEDT, CHERYLHOLLY02/05/2019100037505   C
 50.00  MISC LICENSES906
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JIMMY JOHNSLISALISA02/05/2019100037506   C
 367.47  BILL# 2819219 2018 PP9907


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/05/2019100037507   C
 137.25  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 67.22  FINES702
 105.92  FINES702
 30.56  FINES702
 17.32  COPIES701
 17.32  COPIES701
 8.66  COPIES701


384.25 


DANE COUNTY TITLE DEBBIE02/05/2019100037508   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


DANE COUNTY TITLE DEBBIE02/05/2019100037509   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE02/05/2019100037510   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE02/05/2019100037511   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


HOMESTEAD TITLE DEBBIE02/05/2019100037512   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE02/05/2019100037513   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE02/05/2019100037514   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


SCHRAUFNAGEL, RACHAELFTDSKJUDI02/06/2019100037515   C
 12.00  24593DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69329914


47.00 


FETTER, DAVIDLORI02/06/2019100037516   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


GOECKS, WILLIAM LORI02/06/2019100037517   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


LANDMARK SERVICESLORI02/06/2019100037518   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


KERNS, CHARLESLORI02/06/2019100037519   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


HENDRICKSON, TARILORI02/06/2019100037520   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


SCHIMELPFENIG, SCOTTLORI02/06/2019100037521   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


AULIK, DENISELORI02/06/2019100037522   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


ARTHUR & DORIS OLSENCANDEE02/06/2019100037523   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


CASH $$CANDEE02/06/2019100037524   C
 40.00  FOOD PANTRY501
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ROLLINGER, DYLANLORI02/06/2019100037525   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES302


GREEN AND GOLD LAWNCARELORI02/06/2019100037526   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


MATHES, NATHANLORI02/06/2019100037527   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


STREMICK, JACOBLORI02/06/2019100037528   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


BOWEN RUVALCABA, YIRAALEX02/06/2019100037529   C
 60.00  34691302


ROLLINS, RANDYALEX02/06/2019100037530   C
 25.00  BAILS/FINES301


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE02/06/2019100037531   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


WARMKA, SARA LKARLA02/07/2019100037532   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34090302


POCHRON, JESSICAKARLA02/07/2019100037533   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34726302


MENDEZ MINO, EDGARKARLA02/07/2019100037534   C
 20.00  BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN BB058179301


JACKSON, KEITHKARLA02/07/2019100037535   C
 250.00  BAILS/FINES C7806CBQBZ301


NEWTON, DOUGLASKARLA02/07/2019100037536   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BB161598-3301


GREER, KENDRAFTDSKLYDIA02/07/2019100037537   C
 12.00  24594DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69339914


47.00 


DONAHUE, MIKEFTDSKLYDIA02/07/2019100037538   C
 12.00  24595DOG


KLINGENBERG, DANIEL JKARLA02/07/2019100037539   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34674302


LENZ, DANIELKARLA02/07/2019100037540   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35241302


MUELLER, KRISTYFTDSKLYDIA02/07/2019100037541   C
 12.00  24596DOG


NORLAND, ELLIEALEX02/07/2019100037542   C
 30.00  34625302
 30.00  34623302
 60.00  34685302


120.00 


STOUGHTON UTILITIESDEBBIE02/07/2019100037543   C
 4,273.00  0511-093-2316-1/7037-10SPEC


KARDASZ, ROBERT P DEBBIE02/07/2019100037544   C
 1,952.28  0511-071-0096-8/7039-10SPEC







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 9/41Page:03/21/2019 11:43 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 02/01/2019 - 02/28/2019   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


FALK, NATHANALEX02/07/2019100037545   C
 30.00  34768302


NEWMAN, SCOTT & KIMBERLYALEX02/07/2019100037546   C
 20.00  30758302


SOKOLIK, AARONDEBBIE02/07/2019100037551   C
 1.01  CAS TAX CREDIT-WALMART9901


CONKLIN, CARLABARBI02/08/2019100037547   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 30757302


TERRELL, CHRISTOPHERBARBI02/08/2019100037548   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN301


CUMMINGS, GRANT/JENNIFERFTDSKJUDI02/08/2019100037549   C
 12.00  24597DOG
 12.00  24598DOG


24.00 


IVERSEN, WENDYBARBI02/08/2019100037550   C
 136.60  BAILS/FINES301


BUSH, MARILYNBARBI02/08/2019100037552   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35176302


ANDERSON, EVANBARBI02/08/2019100037553   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


MILLAM, GLORIANNAFTDSKLYDIA02/08/2019100037554   C
 12.00  24599DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69349914


47.00 


NEWMAN, DENNISDESIRE02/08/2019100037555   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


THOMAS & CHARLOTTE MULLENCANDEE02/08/2019100037556   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


HERBERT & RUTH ARMSTRONGCANDEE02/08/2019100037557   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


EVERY, THAYERALEX02/08/2019100037558   C
 95.00  33769302
 30.00  35230302


125.00 


PETERSON, SHADALEX02/08/2019100037559   C
 30.00  35152302
 30.00  35159302


60.00 


SMITH, MELINDAALEX02/08/2019100037560   C
 122.00  868WNB303


DOLBEAU, DANIELALEX02/08/2019100037561   C
 30.00  35051302


MATULA, MELISSABARBI02/09/2019100037562   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34615302


PETKOVSEK, GARYBARBI02/09/2019100037563   C
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 197.50  DMV FEES ADP2334303


MAIER, DAVIDBARBI02/09/2019100037564   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34727302


CHRISTIANSON, JODYBARBI02/09/2019100037565   C
 80.00  PARKING FINES 34851302


KLEIN, KRISTINABARBI02/09/2019100037566   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34671302


JOHNSON, RITABARBI02/09/2019100037567   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34544302


MARTINSON, ERICALEX02/09/2019100037568   C
 98.80  BB056760-4301


SULLIVAN, CALEBLISALISA02/11/2019100037569   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35130302


WALSH-CERRO, TAYLORLISALISA02/11/2019100037570   C
 25.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058682-1301


LOCKER, JULIETLISALISA02/11/2019100037571   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


LOCKER, JULIETLISALISA02/11/2019100037572   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34834302


LOCKER, JULIETLISALISA02/11/2019100037573   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34608302


CLARK, ANGELALISALISA02/11/2019100037574   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


GYGER, DAKOTAHLISALISA02/11/2019100037576   C
 133.80  BAILS/FINES  847845-5301


SCHOECHERT, BRITTANYLISALISA02/11/2019100037577   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES  PAYMENT PLAN301


KELLER, ANGELIKALISALISA02/11/2019100037578   C
 25.00  BAILS/FINES  BB057057-0301


MCKENZIE, DAVIDLISALISA02/11/2019100037579   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  34906302


MERRITT, JOSHUALISALISA02/11/2019100037580   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35419302


CONANT, JACOBLISALISA02/11/2019100037581   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35232302


MERSBERGER, JACELISALISA02/11/2019100037582   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35238302


SPOEHR, JACEYLISALISA02/11/2019100037583   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34839302


WITKOWSKI, JAMESLISALISA02/11/2019100037584   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35411302


LIEBMANN, BONNIEFTDSKJUDI02/11/2019100037585   C
 12.00  24600DOG


MADDING, MICHAELLISALISA02/11/2019100037586   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35413302
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FRANKE, ROBERTLISALISA02/11/2019100037587   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES   34779302


BLACK, BRANDONKARLA02/11/2019100037588   C
 225.00  DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2335303


HARRISON, HUNTERLISALISA02/11/2019100037589   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058858-2301


BANDOSZESKI, JOSEPHLISALISA02/11/2019100037590   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34787302


CARNEY, JEFFREYLISALISA02/11/2019100037591   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34659302


HESTEKIN, CORYLISALISA02/11/2019100037592   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  34678302


OLSON, ANDREALISALISA02/11/2019100037593   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34518302


YATES, JORDAN DKARLA02/11/2019100037594   C
 198.60  DMV FEES TITLE & MU4340303


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037595   C
 394.47  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037596   C
 2,064.59  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037597   C
 2,990.80  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037598   C
 443.58  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037599   C
 288.28  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037600   C
 86.85  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/11/2019100037601   C
 6,842.70  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


STATE OF WI LISALISA02/11/2019100037602   C
 5,127.63  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


REWEY, GEMINILISALISA02/11/2019100037603   C
 19.12  STRIPE PAYMENT - MEDIA1301


G-M-N INCLISALISA02/11/2019100037604   C
 15.22  58-30267 -2018 PP TAX 28191019907


EL RIO GRANDE LLCLISALISA02/11/2019100037605   C
 639.29  2018 PP - 2819181  58-322239907


ELGI RUBBER COLISALISA02/11/2019100037606   C
 232.66  2018 PP 2819003 - 58-000259907


GERMANN, MICHAEL KARLA02/11/2019100037607   C
 86.20  BAILS/FINES BC595567-0301


DOUBLE D BUILDERSDESIRE02/11/2019100037608   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 360.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
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 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


510.00 


AO ARTS WAREHOUSE LLCDESIRE02/11/2019100037609   C
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


ICONDESIRE02/11/2019100037610   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-SIGNAGE405


ALL COMFORT SERVICES, INCDESIRE02/11/2019100037611   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


BRAUN BUILT, INCDESIRE02/11/2019100037612   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 100.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


150.00 


MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTIONDESIRE02/11/2019100037613   C
 85.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


ALL COMFORT SERVICESDESIRE02/11/2019100037614   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


ALL COMFORT SERVICES, INCDESIRE02/11/2019100037615   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


DESIGN ELECTRIC OF MADISONDESIRE02/11/2019100037616   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE02/11/2019100037617   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


FOREE, KRISTENHOLLY02/11/2019100037618   C
 12.00  24602DOG
 12.00  24601DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE9914
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE9914


76.00 


PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS & CONTRACTINGDESIRE02/11/2019100037619   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


BARNES, PAM & STEVEFTDSKJUDI02/11/2019100037620   C
 12.00  24603DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69379914


29.00 


GREENWOOD, FELICIAFTDSKJUDI02/11/2019100037621   C
 12.00  24604DOG


FRIEDE, EUGENEKARLA02/11/2019100037622   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058720-4301


JOHANNES, PETERKARLA02/11/2019100037623   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BB0588243301
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BBK0588254301


134.00 


STATE OF WIKARLA02/11/2019100037624   C
 11.67  MISC REVENUES 304


HENDRICKSON, TARI & ROBERTKARLA02/11/2019100037625   C
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 30.00  PARKING FINES 35237302
 30.00  PARKING FINES33875302


60.00 


RHD PLUMBINGKARLA02/11/2019100037626   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34664302


MILLER, CURTISKARLA02/11/2019100037627   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


CUMMINS BAKE SALE CANDEE02/11/2019100037628   C
 175.00  FOOD PANTRY501


PHILLIPS, KARENFTDSKLYDIA02/11/2019100037629   C
 12.00  24605DOG


TESCH, RYANBARBI02/11/2019100037630   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34572302


THERESA PHILLIPSCANDEE02/11/2019100037631   C
 65.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


HEARN, ELISALISALISA02/11/2019100037632   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058679-5301


CARY, JULIELISALISA02/11/2019100037633   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35235302


TOSHI, KIFAJETELISALISA02/11/2019100037634   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BC5955301


OLSON, ISAAKLISALISA02/11/2019100037635   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES   34595302


OSSMANN, REBECCALISALISA02/11/2019100037636   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES  BC595773-3301


BALTHAZOR, LINDALISALISA02/11/2019100037637   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES   35228302


PEREZ, SANDRABARBI02/11/2019100037638   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 35121302


BALTHAZOR, LINDALISALISA02/11/2019100037639   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES   35229302


MURKLEY, KYLEELISALISA02/11/2019100037640   C
 98.50  BAILS/FINES   BB058552301


OLLER, MALLORYLISALISA02/11/2019100037641   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES   35165302


CHICKER, NICOLELISALISA02/11/2019100037642   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058281-6301


MCGUIGAN, SARAHBARBI02/11/2019100037643   C
 84.00  DMV FEES 728YGN303


AT&TLISALISA02/11/2019100037644   C
 1,306.83  2018 PP 2819128 58-304369907


AT&TLISALISA02/11/2019100037645   C
 4.34  2018 PP 2819223 58-38705 9907


TONNES, JOHNKARLA02/12/2019100037646   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 31764302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34725302
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60.00 


JUDD BREUCH, LAURIEKARLA02/12/2019100037647   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 30759302


LUND, KEVINKARLA02/12/2019100037648   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35330302


BOYES, NANCYKARLA02/12/2019100037649   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 623USP303


MALMQUIST, CHANDRA L DEBBIE02/12/2019100037650   C
 3,556.58  0511-092-8915-5/7041-10SPEC


MAVEUS, PEGGY A DEBBIE02/12/2019100037651   C
 602.58  0511-092-2726-6/7041-05SPEC


DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICESDEBBIE02/12/2019100037652   C
 775.92  0000003335MR


FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH DEBBIE02/12/2019100037653   C
 9,734.02  0000003324MR


WEBER MCLAIN LLC DEBBIE02/12/2019100037654   C
 3,074.61  0511-071-0107-4/7039-10SPEC


MESJIAN, HAROOT K DEBBIE02/12/2019100037655   C
 220.00  0511-061-3297-1/7040-05SPEC


RUTH SIGLECANDEE02/12/2019100037656   C
 65.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


FLORENCE, BRANDONBARBI02/12/2019100037657   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34612302


ABRAMOVICH,NICKOLASFTDSKLYDIA02/12/2019100037658   C
 12.00  24606DOG
 12.00  24607DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE=69389914
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69399914


76.00 


FRAHM-GILLES, BRUCEBARBI02/12/2019100037659   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING307
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING307


30.00 


STEPP, GARRETTBARBI02/12/2019100037660   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34583302


ELIZABETH WEITNERCANDEE02/13/2019100037661   C
 15.00  MISC LICENSES906


EAGLIN, CHRISTOPHERLORI02/13/2019100037662   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


AFIFI, AHMEDLORI02/13/2019100037663   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


HOFF, KENNETHLORI02/13/2019100037664   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


MOEDE, JILLFTDSKLYDIA02/13/2019100037665   C
 12.00  24608DOG
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MARKUSON, SANDYFTDSKLYDIA02/13/2019100037666   C
 12.00  24609DOG
 12.00  24610DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69409914


41.00 


MOORE, ROBERTFTDSKLYDIA02/13/2019100037667   C
 12.00  24611DOG


KENDALL, BRYANFTDSKLYDIA02/13/2019100037668   C
 12.00  24612DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69419914


47.00 


MILKE LIVING TRUST DEBBIE02/13/2019100037669   C
 1,628.55  0511-093-2001-1/7037-10SPEC


FULL HOLDINGS LLC DEBBIE02/13/2019100037670   C
 2,146.18  0511-093-2284-0/7037-10SPEC


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/13/2019100037671   C
 195.20  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 237.91  FINES702
 374.89  FINES702
 108.14  FINES702
 26.46  COPIES701
 26.46  COPIES701
 13.23  COPIES701


982.29 


SMITHBACK, BONNIEALEX02/13/2019100037672   C
 98.80  BB058895-4301


HUGGETT, ASHLEYALEX02/13/2019100037673   C
 10.00  BB058354-2301


BIGGS, JOSHUAALEX02/13/2019100037674   C
 60.00  34762302
 60.00  34763302


120.00 


SCHIGUR, TIMOTHY & JOELLALEX02/13/2019100037675   C
 30.00  35335302


LANDERUD, BRIANFTDSKLYDIA02/13/2019100037677   C
 12.00  24613DOG


OLSON, TAYLORALEX02/13/2019100037678   C
 124.00  BB056271-5301


NELSON, DAVIDALEX02/13/2019100037679   C
 30.00  34530302


HIAB USA INCALEX02/13/2019100037680   C
 30.00  35205302


A T & TDEBBIE02/14/2019100037681   C
 50.00  0000003319MR


MARESCH, LAURAFTDSKJUDI02/14/2019100037682   C
 12.00  24614DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69429914
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 12.00  24615DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69439914
 12.00  24616DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69449914


105.00 


STOUGHTON UTILITIESDEBBIE02/14/2019100037683   C
 105,010.10  0000003340MR


STOUGHTON UTILITIESDEBBIE02/14/2019100037684   C
 2,050.00  0000003320MR


KITTLESON, MIRANDALORI02/14/2019100037685   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


60.00 


ROCCA, MICHAELLORI02/14/2019100037686   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


URBAN, DEREKLORI02/14/2019100037687   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


JOHNSON, NICHOLASLISALISA02/14/2019100037688   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35138302


SCHMIDT, LINDA MLORI02/14/2019100037689   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


LEOPOLD, DAYNALISALISA02/14/2019100037690   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  34516302


WALKER, MICHELLELISALISA02/14/2019100037691   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES  33753302


REGO, DEANNALISALISA02/14/2019100037692   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35406302


MUZZEY, KRISTIANLORI02/14/2019100037693   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


MARCH, BRUCELISALISA02/14/2019100037694   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35425302


BREHMER, HAILEYLISALISA02/14/2019100037695   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35146302


MAHIEU, JULIANNALISALISA02/14/2019100037696   C
 50.00  PARKING FINES  FEB TICKET302


STRETSBERY, JENNILISALISA02/14/2019100037697   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34755302


IRWIN, WILLIAMLISALISA02/14/2019100037699   C
 (30.00) PARKING FINES  REFUND 33123302


BECKWITH, CASEYLISALISA02/14/2019100037700   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35193302


LLOYD, KAITLYNNLISALISA02/14/2019100037701   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058622-4301


RAY, JOELISALISA02/14/2019100037702   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35187302
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GURNEY, KRISTENLISALISA02/14/2019100037703   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35149302


BARTELT, PETERLORI02/14/2019100037704   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING307


FOLBRECHT, CHRISTOPHERFTDSKLYDIA02/14/2019100037705   C
 12.00  24617DOG


NELSON, ALVIE & DORISMASON02/14/2019100037706   C
 50.00  MISC. REVENUE9901


HARRISON, LINDAMASON02/14/2019100037707   C
 50.00  MISC. REVENUE9901


JOHNSON, DANIEL ELORI02/14/2019100037708   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302
 153.00  DMV FEES303


213.00 


BOHLING, JILL ANNLORI02/14/2019100037709   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


DOERING, MARKALEX02/14/2019100037710   C
 60.00  34667302
 60.00  34753302


120.00 


PARKER, OLEKAALEX02/14/2019100037711   C
 95.00  32869302


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE02/14/2019100037719   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES DEBBIE02/14/2019100037720   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT SERVICES DEBBIE02/14/2019100037721   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


SYLTE, NOAH & JAMESKARLA02/15/2019100037712   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35491302


ESTHER BLACKSHIREVICKIE02/15/2019100037713   C
 25.00  ENC PER # 3 - 415 S 7TH ST1201


MIKE POINTVICKIE02/15/2019100037714   C
 9.00  1.25 MAHOGANY & 2 PINE BOARDS1204


IBRAIMI, REFIKKARLA02/15/2019100037715   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35480302


PARKER, OLEKAKARLA02/15/2019100037716   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34991302


AMOS, BETH & GAINES, SCOTTFTDSKJUDI02/15/2019100037717   C
 16.00  24618DOG


LEVERENTZ, EMILYFTDSKJUDI02/15/2019100037718   C
 12.00  24619DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69459914
 12.00  24620DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69469914


76.00 
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PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE02/15/2019100037722   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


MAD CITY ROOFINGDESIRE02/15/2019100037723   C
 100.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE02/15/2019100037724   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


MCMAHON ENGINEERSDESIRE02/15/2019100037725   C
 305.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


SCHULZ, GERALDKARLA02/15/2019100037726   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35242302


WELSH, BRANDONKARLA02/15/2019100037727   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34592302


SCHULZ, GERALKARLA02/15/2019100037728   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34847302


BRIGGS, JEFFREY AKARLA02/15/2019100037729   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35478302


LYLE, DAVIDFTDSKLYDIA02/15/2019100037730   C
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69479914


TRAINOR, AIDAN JKARLA02/15/2019100037731   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB056770-0301


BRIETZMANKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037732   C
 150.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037733   C
 28.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037734   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


ZIMMERMANKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037735   C
 52.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SCHUMANNKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037736   C
 80.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SACCAROKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037737   C
 264.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037739   C
 24.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


STOKSTADKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037740   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


PALUCHKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037741   C
 43.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037742   C
 60.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037743   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


QUAMKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037744   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037745   C
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 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOMDROMKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037746   C
 157.42  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037747   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LEWISKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037748   C
 12.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY02/15/2019100037749   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


KIMBERLY02/15/2019100037750   C
 605.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


ALLIANT ENERGYDEBBIE02/15/2019100037751   C
 1,225.00  0000003330MR


CINDY02/15/2019100037752   C
 258.00  KITCHEN FUND809


SIERCINDY02/15/2019100037753   C
 50.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


ASTER COMMUNITESCINDY02/15/2019100037754   C
 50.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


ASTER COMMUNITIESCINDY02/15/2019100037755   C
 250.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY02/15/2019100037756   C
 38.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


COUNTY OF DANECINDY02/15/2019100037757   C
 28.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY02/15/2019100037758   C
 50.00  LOAN CLOSET806


CINDY02/15/2019100037759   C
 20.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY02/15/2019100037760   C
 20.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY02/15/2019100037761   C
 100.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


KRAWCEKCINDY02/15/2019100037762   C
 50.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


BLACKMANCINDY02/15/2019100037763   C
 50.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY02/15/2019100037764   C
 62.00  CRAFT SALES805


NELSON, TODD DEBBIE02/15/2019100037765   C
 5,000.00  SALE OF 314 W MAIN ST9901


MILLER, CHRISTOPHERALEX02/15/2019100037766   C
 144.00  MU4273303


HUFF, JAMESALEX02/15/2019100037767   C
 5.00  STO-RES307
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LAMBERTY, RILEYALEX02/15/2019100037768   C
 122.00  ACC6032303


MID WEST MANAGEMENTALEX02/15/2019100037769   C
 30.00  35209302


DUPREEZ, JOHANBARBI02/16/2019100037770   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35184302


HENDRICKSON,LARRYBARBI02/16/2019100037771   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


FELLAND, JASONBARBI02/16/2019100037772   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34029302
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34932302
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34994302


285.00 


HOLLAND, TYBARBI02/16/2019100037773   C
 458.50  DMV FEES MU4341 REGISTRATION303


FENDRICK, THOMASBARBI02/16/2019100037774   C
 127.00  DMV FEES TOMCATS RENEWAL303


NYE, NANCYBARBI02/16/2019100037775   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34868302


DAVIS, TAIBARALEX02/16/2019100037776   C
 191.30  BAILS/FINES301


ALEXANDER, BRANDONALEX02/17/2019100037777   C
 30.00  35356302


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/18/2019100037778   C
 1,157.28  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/18/2019100037779   C
 6,174.71  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


STATE OF WILISALISA02/18/2019100037780   C
 296.00  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


WIZA, AMANDAFTDSKJUDI02/18/2019100037781   C
 12.00  24621DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69489914


47.00 


FRENCH, MONALISALISA02/18/2019100037782   C
 22.03  DVD DUPLICATION - STRIPE1301


KRCMA, KELLILISALISA02/18/2019100037783   C
 22.03  DVD DUPLICATION - STRIPE1301


ANDERSON, KRISTALISALISA02/18/2019100037784   C
 17.18  DVD DUPLICATION - STRIPE1301


LIEBMANN, BONNIELISALISA02/18/2019100037785   C
 22.03  DVD DUPLICATION - STRIPE1301


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/18/2019100037786   C
 819.46  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


DANE, COUNTY OF LISALISA02/18/2019100037787   C
 243.11  2017 PP CHARGE BACK9901
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HUGHES, LYNN & EDWARDFTDSKJUDI02/18/2019100037788   C
 12.00  24622DOG


SEBEBARTH, SHAWNBARBI02/18/2019100037789   C
 269.00  DMV FEES ADP2336 REGISTRATION303


MARTINEZ, EDWARDBARBI02/18/2019100037790   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35379302


CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSLISALISA02/18/2019100037791   C
 36,251.58  4TH QTR FRANCHISE FEE PAYMENT9901


SCHENK, JASMINEBARBI02/18/2019100037792   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


KAISER, VERONICAFTDSKLYDIA02/18/2019100037793   C
 12.00  24623DOG


HERSHEY, KEITHBARBI02/18/2019100037794   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35377302


LLOYD, CHRISTIBARBI02/18/2019100037795   C
 919.10  BAILS/FINES301


NICHOLSON, BRANTBARBI02/18/2019100037796   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


LYNN, JUDYBARBI02/18/2019100037797   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35196302


KITTELSON, KRISTIBARBI02/18/2019100037798   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35327302


LUND, JACOBBARBI02/18/2019100037799   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


UPDIKE, AMANDAFTDSKLYDIA02/18/2019100037800   C
 12.00  24624DOG
 12.00  24625DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69499914
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69509914


76.00 


SCHNEIDER, LAURENBARBI02/18/2019100037801   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


SANDS, JERRYFTDSKLYDIA02/18/2019100037802   C
 12.00  24626DOG
 12.00  24627DOG
 16.00  24628DOG


40.00 


ANDERSON, MELISSABARBI02/18/2019100037803   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35211302


LIGHTSEY,JEREMY ESUSAN02/18/2019100037804   C
 199.00  DMV FEES303


CONSTRUCTION,EASTSIDE CONCRETE ANDSUSAN02/18/2019100037805   C
 30.00  35385302
 30.00  34833302


60.00 


SHERWOOD,AUSTINSUSAN02/18/2019100037806   C
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 30.00  35249302
 30.00  35382302


60.00 


BESKE,MADISONSUSAN02/18/2019100037807   C
 30.00  35384302


CLARK,NOAHSUSAN02/18/2019100037808   C
 30.00  35301302


BAKER-MCALISTER, GEOFFREYSUSAN02/18/2019100037809   C
 111.40  BB0582971301


SHANAHAN, SEANTRACIE02/19/2019100037810   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35084302


AUSTIN, KEVINKARLA02/19/2019100037811   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35086302


STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCEHOLLY02/19/2019100037812   C
 30.00  MISC LICENSES-SPEC EVENT906
 10.00  LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE901


40.00 


BRADLEY, ROBERTBARBI02/19/2019100037813   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35509302


HOLZMANN, NICOLEBARBI02/19/2019100037814   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35276302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35325302


60.00 


MCMANNES, DENNISBARBI02/19/2019100037815   C
 219.50  DMV FEES MU4342 REGISTRATION303


JUVE, DAVID L DEBBIE02/19/2019100037816   C
 565.22  0000003360MR


HANSON, DONDEBBIE02/19/2019100037817   C
 577.52  0000003359MR


JENKS, DAN DEBBIE02/19/2019100037818   C
 936.33  0000003358MR


HELSTAD, RICKDEBBIE02/19/2019100037819   C
 936.33  0000003357MR


STRUTZEL, CHADBARBI02/19/2019100037820   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34517302


MACLAUGHLIN, ROBERTBARBI02/19/2019100037821   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35083302


HEILI,BENJAMINFTDSKLYDIA02/19/2019100037822   C
 12.00  24629DOG
 12.00  24630DOG
 12.00  24631DOG


36.00 


REEVES, LISAFTDSKLYDIA02/19/2019100037823   C
 12.00  24632DOG
 12.00  24633DOG
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24.00 


DONAHUE, MICHAELBARBI02/19/2019100037824   C
 443.00  DMV FEES MU4343 REGISTRATION303


TRAINOR, AIDAN JBARBI02/19/2019100037825   C
 30.00  33423302


PREFERRED  TITLE LLC DEBBIE02/19/2019100037826   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PETERSON,DIANEFTDSKLYDIA02/19/2019100037827   C
 12.00  24634DOG
 12.00  24635DOG
 16.00  24636DOG


40.00 


KRUMENHAUER, JEFFREY P & HEIDIDEBBIE02/19/2019100037828   C
 322.85  0511-092-6067-6/7042-05SPEC


TUC A WAY APARTMENTS LLC DEBBIE02/19/2019100037829   C
 2,326.50  0511-092-8023-4/7042-10SPEC


MCFADDEN JT REV TR NEIL & LOIS DEBBIE02/19/2019100037830   C
 462.00  0511-091-8650-6/7042-05SPEC


FOSDAL HOME BAKERYBARBI02/19/2019100037831   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35200302


DUPREEZ, JOHANBARBI02/19/2019100037832   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35279302


SPIES, DONALDFTDSKLYDIA02/19/2019100037833   C
 12.00  24637DOG
 12.00  24638DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69519914
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-69529914


76.00 


RIDDLE, JENNIFERFTDSKLYDIA02/19/2019100037834   C
 16.00  24639DOG


TRIGGS, DENNISBARBI02/19/2019100037835   C
 192.00  DMV FEES ADP2337 REGISTRATION303


SWENSON, GERALDBARBI02/19/2019100037836   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35076302


KLUGE, KYLEBARBI02/19/2019100037837   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35284302


WALECKA,ANNASUSAN02/19/2019100037838   C
 30.00  35283302


OLSON,HANNAHSUSAN02/19/2019100037839   C
 10.00  BD5833192301


SCHULTZ,JACOB JSUSAN02/19/2019100037840   C
 10.00  BD5833203301
 187.00  C7807BZLVP301


197.00 


THIES, MATTHEWKARLA02/20/2019100037841   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35586302
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WOODRICK, TOHRIA LKARLA02/20/2019100037842   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35245302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35378302


60.00 


SEGEBARTH, SERENABARBI02/20/2019100037843   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


DUNKIRK, TOWN OFDEBBIE02/20/2019100037844   C
 7,207.38  0000003339MR


RICE, SUSANBARBI02/20/2019100037845   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35009302


KLEISCH, KEITHBARBI02/20/2019100037846   C
 20.00  BAILS/FINES301


NORLAND, DANIELBARBI02/20/2019100037847   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35505302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35484302


60.00 


WARNER, EMILYFTDSKLYDIA02/20/2019100037848   C
 12.00  24640DOG
 12.00  24641DOG


24.00 


MONSEN, MISTYBARBI02/20/2019100037849   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 33870302


ALLMEN, RANDYBARBI02/20/2019100037850   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


HORN SUSAN THORNTONFTDSKLYDIA02/20/2019100037851   C
 12.00  24642DOG
 12.00  24643DOG
 12.00  24644DOG


36.00 


KOEHLER, JASONBARBI02/20/2019100037852   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35309302


BARRON, TIMOTHYBARBI02/20/2019100037853   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35520302


PEREZ, MERIDABARBI02/20/2019100037854   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35517302


OLSON, ANNABARBI02/20/2019100037855   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


VELA, MATTHEWBARBI02/20/2019100037856   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


222.80 


LAWRENCE, MARYBARBI02/20/2019100037857   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35476302


STOLEN, ASHLIBARBI02/20/2019100037858   C
 111.40  BAILS/FINES301
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RODRIGUEZ, ADRIANBARBI02/20/2019100037859   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


DENURE,DEBRASUSAN02/20/2019100037860   C
 30.00  35501302


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/20/2019100037862   C
 2,236.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 45.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 28.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 413.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 130.00  PARK RESERVATION1101


2,852.00 


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/20/2019100037864   C
 749.40  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 74.96  FINES702
 118.12  FINES702
 34.07  FINES702
 19.50  COPIES701
 19.50  COPIES701
 9.75  COPIES701
 184.00  MISC RECEIPTS799
 184.00  MISC RECEIPTS799
 92.00  MISC RECEIPTS799


1,485.30 


DANE COUNTY DEBBIE02/20/2019100037865   C
 2,725.80  0511-091-8610-4/7042-10SPEC


VERONA, CITY OF DEBBIE02/20/2019100037866   C
 537.87  CROWD CONTROL GRANT 9901
 320.00  JAN INSERVICE MEAL REIMBURSE9901


857.87 


MONONA, DEBBIE02/20/2019100037867   C
 329.00  INSERVICE MEALS JAN9901


MIDWEST TITLEDEBBIE02/20/2019100037870   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


HOMESTEAD TITLE DEBBIE02/20/2019100037872   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


MAIDHOF, VICTORIALISALISA02/20/2019100037875   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34849302


FRISCH, LINDSAYLISALISA02/20/2019100037876   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35482302


HARTTERT, ZAKARYLISALISA02/20/2019100037877   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35150302


TURVILLE, ASHLEYLISALISA02/20/2019100037878   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35201302


WANDERSKI, KAARYNLISALISA02/20/2019100037879   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35477302


SAYNOR, JEFFERYLISALISA02/20/2019100037880   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES  BD413319-4301
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STRETSBERY, JENNILISALISA02/20/2019100037881   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35053302


ROBERTS, ERINLISALISA02/20/2019100037882   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35347302


REINHOLD, NICKLISALISA02/20/2019100037883   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34850 302


VOLZER, CHRISTINELISALISA02/20/2019100037884   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35488302


WELDON, RICHARDLISALISA02/20/2019100037885   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35368302


HARK, BRIANLISALISA02/20/2019100037886   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35192302


CARNEY, JEFFREYLISALISA02/20/2019100037887   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35454302


JUDD, STACEYLISALISA02/20/2019100037888   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35183302


HELKER, LORILISALISA02/20/2019100037889   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35212302


HECKENDORF, WADELISALISA02/20/2019100037890   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35386302


PHILLIPS, THERESALISALISA02/20/2019100037891   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35194302


CRAWFORD, MICAHLISALISA02/20/2019100037892   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35370302


GEITT, ANDREALISALISA02/20/2019100037893   C
 376.00  BAILS/FINES  AE220226-6301


SIPPY, CODYLISALISA02/20/2019100037894   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35012302


JACOBSON, MELISSALISALISA02/20/2019100037895   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35199302


BECK, DEREKLISALISA02/20/2019100037896   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35340302


SCHLEGEL, CORILISALISA02/20/2019100037897   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35360302


KASPAREK, ANGELALISALISA02/20/2019100037898   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35008302


ARANCIBIA, DANIELLISALISA02/20/2019100037899   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35483302


ARANCIBIA, DANIELLISALISA02/20/2019100037900   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35145302


HEDSTROM, TYLER & REBECCAKARLA02/21/2019100037861   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 33732302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35350302


60.00 


STOUGHTON AREA EMS DEBBIE02/21/2019100037863   C
 78.85  SAEMS HOLIDAY EVENT SUPPLIES9901
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JOHNSON, ANDREW CKARLA02/21/2019100037868   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 35055302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35569302


90.00 


DAWSON, JAMESKARLA02/21/2019100037869   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35568302


GILLEY, TANYAHOLLY02/21/2019100037871   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902
 15.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


65.00 


STATE OF WILISALISA02/21/2019100037873   C
 13.75  2017 PP CHARGEBACK9901


COUNTY OF DANELISALISA02/21/2019100037874   C
 165.00  DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS9905
 59.40  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST9906


224.40 


HOXHA, KEFSERELISALISA02/21/2019100037901   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35303302


SEGERSON, JILLLISALISA02/21/2019100037902   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35349302


VOLZER, CHRISTINELISALISA02/21/2019100037903   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35255302


TIEDJE, CHRISTINELISALISA02/21/2019100037904   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35203302


FILLNER, MCKENZIELISALISA02/21/2019100037905   C
 65.00  EMS CPR TRAINING1401


WILD, GABRIELLISALISA02/21/2019100037906   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES  BD583312-2301


HELKER, LORILISALISA02/21/2019100037907   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35213302


VENENGA, TYLERLISALISA02/21/2019100037908   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35958302


YOUNGMAN, RUSSELLLISALISA02/21/2019100037909   C
 55.00  KILEY LYNCH-YOUNGMAN CPR TRAI1401


YOUNG, DAVIDLORI02/21/2019100037910   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


DANE COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORTLORI02/21/2019100037913   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


BLACKSHIRE, ESTHER LORI02/21/2019100037914   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


BOELDT, BRENDAFTDSKLYDIA02/21/2019100037915   C
 12.00  24645DOG
 12.00  24646DOG


24.00 
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ALCANTARA, LESLIELORI02/21/2019100037921   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


EIFERT, SAMUEL M & ZACHARIAH DEBBIE02/21/2019100037940   C
 1,000.00  0511-071-0138-7/7039-10SPEC


SWANGSTU, JILLFTDSKLYDIA02/21/2019100037941   C
 12.00  24647DOG


WEWETZER, NATHANALEX02/21/2019100037942   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING NON-STO RES307


JOHNSON, SHELLYALEX02/21/2019100037943   C
 30.00  35291302


GOMEZ, VERONICAALEX02/21/2019100037944   C
 30.00  35497302
 30.00  35498302


60.00 


RENOLT, JOYCEFTDSKLYDIA02/21/2019100037945   C
 12.00  24648DOG
 12.00  24649DOG


24.00 


SWENSON, MICHAELALEX02/21/2019100037946   C
 164.06  ADP2338303


PALOJA, BAJRAMALEX02/21/2019100037947   C
 30.00  35551302


EHR, DAVIDALEX02/21/2019100037948   C
 30.00  35578302


KLINGENBERG, JONLISALISA02/22/2019100037911   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35195302


LEWIS, RUSSELLLISALISA02/22/2019100037912   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35322302


TRAPP, CHRISTOPHERLISALISA02/22/2019100037916   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35277302


KING, LINDALISALISA02/22/2019100037918   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35282302


HAINSWORTH, EMILYLISALISA02/22/2019100037919   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35014302


POIRIOR, EMMALISALISA02/22/2019100037920   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35518302


STAPPERT, AMANDALISALISA02/22/2019100037922   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35010302


STAPPERT, AMANDALISALISA02/22/2019100037923   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35011302


RAY, JOELISALISA02/22/2019100037924   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35316302


HOLE, JOSHUALISALISA02/22/2019100037925   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35217302


LEWIS, BENJAMINLISALISA02/22/2019100037926   C
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 30.00  PARKING FINES  35372302


KOPPES, STEPHANIELISALISA02/22/2019100037927   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35587302


DALSTROM, MATT FTDSKJUDI02/22/2019100037949   C
 12.00  24650DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 69539914


47.00 


FILLION, JENNIFER MKARLA02/22/2019100037950   C
 318.50  DMV FEES TITLE & ADP2339303


FLORIN, THOMASLORI02/22/2019100037951   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


SCHOTTLAENDER, DIANALORI02/22/2019100037952   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


SCHUMACHER, PHILIPLORI02/22/2019100037953   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


40.00 


ARNDT, KAYLALORI02/22/2019100037954   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


GARCIA, KELLIELORI02/22/2019100037955   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


STOKSTAD, RENEEFTDSKLYDIA02/22/2019100037956   C
 12.00  24651DOG


GOMACH, THOMASLORI02/22/2019100037957   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


COFFIN, PATRICELORI02/22/2019100037958   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


LUCHSINGER, BRELEIGHLORI02/22/2019100037959   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


HANSON, SHEILALORI02/22/2019100037960   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


THEBCO, INC.DESIRE02/22/2019100037961   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


HERMANSON, GARYDESIRE02/22/2019100037962   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


125.00 


THOMPSON, INGRIDMASON02/22/2019100037963   C
 30.00  MISC.DONATIONS9901


NELSON BUILDING SERVICES LLCDESIRE02/22/2019100037964   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 204.40  BUILDING PERMITS401


354.40 
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LA CROSSE SIGN CO., INCDESIRE02/22/2019100037965   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


LA CROSSE SIGN CO., INCDESIRE02/22/2019100037966   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


DRAKE, CLYDEDESIRE02/22/2019100037967   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


200.00 


HORIZON ELECTRIC COMPANYDESIRE02/22/2019100037968   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


HOFF, KENNETHLORI02/22/2019100037969   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


ANDERSON, TIMOTHYLORI02/22/2019100037970   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


108.80 


STREICH, COREYALEX02/22/2019100037971   C
 30.00  35315302


KRUEGER, JEFFREYALEX02/22/2019100037972   C
 30.00  35567302


HUSEMAN, LUCASALEX02/22/2019100037973   C
 30.00  35252302


NANCY & JOHN ELVEKROGCANDEE02/22/2019100037974   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


RICKELMANN, TONYAALEX02/22/2019100037975   C
 30.00  34788302


VERDEN, FREDERICKTRACIE02/22/2019100037976   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35952302
 10.00  K-9 DONATIONS308


40.00 


LARSON, TODD R DEBBIE02/22/2019100037991   C
 1,080.31  0511-092-2784-6/7041-05SPEC


DAVIS, DANIEL & MARY JO DEBBIE02/22/2019100037992   C
 1,229.00  0511-071-0001-1/7039-10SPEC


HANSON, ELAINE DEBBIE02/22/2019100037993   C
 100.00  ROOM USE 9901


DANE, COUNTY OF DEBBIE02/22/2019100037994   C
 77.09  FUNDING 9901


BRYANT FOUNDATION DEBBIE02/22/2019100037995   C
 25,000.00  DONATION 9901


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/22/2019100037997   C
 542.80  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 75.67  FINES702
 119.23  FINES702
 34.39  FINES702
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 33.56  COPIES701
 33.56  COPIES701
 16.78  COPIES701
 2,839.48  MISC RECEIPTS799
 2,839.48  MISC RECEIPTS799
 1,419.73  MISC RECEIPTS799


7,954.68 


BIRKELAND, STEPHENBARBI02/23/2019100037977   C
 197.50  DMV FEES ADP2340 REGISTRATION303


HOLLAND, TYBARBI02/23/2019100037978   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 247WTA RENEWAL303


SWENSON, DENNISBARBI02/23/2019100037979   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES 301


SKOIEN, SCOTTBARBI02/23/2019100037980   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35504302


BEYER, ROBERTBARBI02/23/2019100037981   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35455302


SUMMERS, KATIEALEX02/23/2019100037982   C
 60.00  35059302


YOST, PENNYALEX02/23/2019100037983   C
 30.00  35297302


MCGOVERN, GRACIEALEX02/23/2019100037984   C
 30.00  35298302


JONES, TYRELLALEX02/23/2019100037985   C
 30.00  35299302


SCHIMELPFENIG, SCOTTBARBI02/24/2019100037986   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35513302


BURKHALTER, TIMOTHYALEX02/24/2019100037987   C
 30.00  35286302


UNZICKER, AMANDALISALISA02/25/2019100037928   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES  34477302


CARNEY, NEILLISALISA02/25/2019100037929   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35094302


SODERLING, JASONLISALISA02/25/2019100037930   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35319302


LENZ, OLIVIALISALISA02/25/2019100037931   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35100302


ROBB, TARALISALISA02/25/2019100037932   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35519302


MASON, HESSELISALISA02/25/2019100037933   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35344302


BULTMAN, KEVINLISALISA02/25/2019100037934   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35371302


ARDEN, JEFFREYLISALISA02/25/2019100037935   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35144302


KUEHL, JADELINELISALISA02/25/2019100037936   C
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 30.00  PARKING FINES  35481302


YATES, ALEXANDRALISALISA02/25/2019100037937   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35506302


JOHNSON, ADRIANLISALISA02/25/2019100037938   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35575302


NIDA, DANIELLISALISA02/25/2019100037939   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  34700302


SWENSON, DONALDBARBI02/25/2019100037988   C
 206.50  DMV FEES MU4344 REGISTRATION303


METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAULORI02/25/2019100037989   C
 1.00  MISC REVENUES304


REACEY WOOD SERVICELORI02/25/2019100037990   C
 5.00  MISC REVENUES304


OREGON, VILLAGE OF DEBBIE02/25/2019100037996   C
 293.00  JANUARY INSERVICE MEALS 9901


STOUGHTON UTILITIESLISALISA02/25/2019100037998   C
 17,278.40  FEBRUARY RETIREMENT9901
 48,299.78  JANUARY STORMWATER9901


65,578.18 


MINTER, MARY JOLORI02/25/2019100037999   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


GUNDERSEN, DAVIDLORI02/25/2019100038000   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


ROLLINS, QUINTEZ DLORI02/25/2019100038001   C
 25.00  BAILS/FINES301


THOMAS, DAVIDFTDSKLYDIA02/25/2019100038002   C
 12.00  24652DOG
 12.00  24653DOG


24.00 


JAMES & JOAN CORDRAYCANDEE02/25/2019100038008   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


JOSEPH LIGGETTCANDEE02/25/2019100038009   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


FISHER, JAMIEFTDSKLYDIA02/25/2019100038010   C
 12.00  24654DOG
 12.00  24655DOG


24.00 


NICHOLSON, JIMMYALEX02/25/2019100038011   C
 124.00  BB058328-4301


REEDY, NICHOLASALEX02/25/2019100038012   C
 10.00  BB058321-4301


KLEBIG, JAIMEALEX02/25/2019100038013   C
 124.00  C7802G26RP301


FENRICK, JENNIFERALEX02/25/2019100038014   C
 98.80  BB058344-6301
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SMITH, JACOBALEX02/25/2019100038015   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES301


MOSCHEL, TYLERALEX02/25/2019100038016   C
 98.80  BB058744-0301
 10.00  BB058745-1301


108.80 


MOSCHEL, TYLERALEX02/25/2019100038017   C
 187.00  C78015S27S301
 30.00  34526302
 10.00  BB058402-1301


227.00 


VALE, DAVIDALEX02/25/2019100038018   C
 30.00  35289302


CALLAN, BERNADETTEDEBBIE02/25/2019100038019   C
 2,714.80  0511-092-3022-5/7041-10SPEC


DANE COUNTY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT DEBBIE02/25/2019100038020   C
 635.25  0511-092-8410-5/7042-05SPEC


COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS DEBBIE02/25/2019100038021   C
 600.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


HOPKE, MICHAEL L DEBBIE02/25/2019100038022   C
 381.15  0511-092-6444-9/7042-05SPEC


CONLIN, PATRICDEBBIE02/25/2019100038024   C
 144.00  ROOM UPGRADE9901


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/26/2019100038003   C
 2,341.01  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/26/2019100038004   C
 4,493.78  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICTLISALISA02/26/2019100038005   C
 1,000.00  YOUTH CENTER RENT9901


US BANKLISALISA02/26/2019100038006   C
 2,768.89  CREDIT CARD REBATE9901


STATE OF WILISALISA02/26/2019100038007   C
 291.00  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


ECOLAB CORPORATE FLEETSBARBI02/26/2019100038023   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35345302


FORSTER ELECTRICAL ENGINEERINGVICKIE02/26/2019100038025   C
 50.00  S O PER # 11 - 255 HOEL AVE1201


SCHNEIDER FUNERAL DIRECTORS INCVICKIE02/26/2019100038026   C
 270.00  WOOD, JOHN CREMATION 1-176-2-1203


ROBERTSON, CHRISTINABARBI02/26/2019100038027   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 34190302


HARRISON, GRAHAMBARBI02/26/2019100038028   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35304302


KENYON, BRITTANYBARBI02/26/2019100038029   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35202302
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35098302
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60.00 


PREFERRED TITLE INC DEBBIE02/26/2019100038030   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


MIDWEST TITLE CORP DEBBIE02/26/2019100038031   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


NELSON, SAMANTHABARBI02/26/2019100038032   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35584302


GARDNER, JACKBARBI02/26/2019100038033   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301


HENDRICKSON, MELISSABARBI02/26/2019100038034   C
 55.00  PARKING FINES 26810302


LECK, GREGDEBBIE02/26/2019100038074   C
 923.00  0000003353MR


BJELDE, RICHARDKARLA02/27/2019100038035   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 35559302


HUSTAD, RICKEYKARLA02/27/2019100038036   C
 15.00  MISC REVENUES CD304


BITTRICK, DAVIDLISALISA02/27/2019100038037   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35376302


FLYNN, JULIELISALISA02/27/2019100038038   C
 65.00  CPR TRAINING - SAMANTHA ZUHDE1401


MEROW, CONNORLISALISA02/27/2019100038039   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35348302


JOHNSON, JULIELISALISA02/27/2019100038040   C
 439.00  BAILS/FINES  C7801713CR301


LINNERUD, JOHNLISALISA02/27/2019100038041   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35576302


RASZEWSKI, MARKLISALISA02/27/2019100038042   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  35118302


LINKE, CHRISTOPHERLISALISA02/27/2019100038043   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35581302


DEDRICK, ROBERTLISALISA02/27/2019100038044   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35302302


ANDERSON, LISALISALISA02/27/2019100038045   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  34766302


SUNDE, ADAMLISALISA02/27/2019100038046   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35099302


BOE, CARLALISALISA02/27/2019100038047   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35318302


MARCH, BRUCELISALISA02/27/2019100038048   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES  466ZBF302


GOLBACH, ALEXLISALISA02/27/2019100038049   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35512302


GOLBACH, ALEXLISALISA02/27/2019100038050   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35511302
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COLLINS, PAULLISALISA02/27/2019100038051   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35293302


FREEMAN, KYLELISALISA02/27/2019100038052   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  34832302


SEGURA, JESUS ROSASLISALISA02/27/2019100038053   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35081302


BECKER, SARAHLISALISA02/27/2019100038054   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES   35093302


MARTIN, MEGHANLISALISA02/27/2019100038055   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058708-6301


BLOCK, SCOTTLISALISA02/27/2019100038056   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35493302


BLOCK, SCOTTLISALISA02/27/2019100038057   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35495302


PAYNE, KRYSTALYNLISALISA02/27/2019100038058   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35565302


BRINSON, PATRICIALISALISA02/27/2019100038059   C
 25.00  PARKING FINES  37846302


HARK, BRIANLISALISA02/27/2019100038060   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35300302


REHDANTZ, STEPHENLISALISA02/27/2019100038061   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35281302


SCHIMELPFENIG, KAILEELISALISA02/27/2019100038062   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35514302


SCHOECHERT, JESSICALISALISA02/27/2019100038063   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35321302


BRIGHT, KAILEYLISALISA02/27/2019100038064   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35956302


MOJICA, MEGANLISALISA02/27/2019100038065   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35077302


VOGT, ADAMLISALISA02/27/2019100038066   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES  35577302


ARANCIBIA, DANIELLISALISA02/27/2019100038067   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  34622302


JAMES, SAVANNAHBARBI02/27/2019100038068   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


CALI ZIMMERMANCANDEE02/27/2019100038069   C
 90.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


MARTIN, LUCASBARBI02/27/2019100038070   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 34579302


BOJANIC, DRAGICABARBI02/27/2019100038071   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34512302


TRADEWINDSBARBI02/27/2019100038072   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 35179302


DU FOE,HENRYETTASUSAN02/27/2019100038075   C
 735.00  BB0564745301
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BRS FINANCIAL SERVICES DEBBIE02/27/2019100038076   C
 525.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


WITTNEVEL,MICHAEL PATRICKSUSAN02/27/2019100038077   C
 10.00  BD5837204301


SUSAN02/27/2019100038078   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


BROUILLET,ISAIAHSUSAN02/27/2019100038079   C
 124.00  C7802G26QL301
 250.00  C7806B3P58301


374.00 


FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON PUBLIC LIBDEBBIE02/27/2019100038082   C
 12,000.00  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704


DE YOUNG, TINAFTDSKJUDI02/28/2019100038080   C
 12.00  24656DOG


MOE, CHERYLFTDSKJUDI02/28/2019100038081   C
 12.00  24657DOG


BROYLES, REGINALORI02/28/2019100038083   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


BURRIS, NIKITA RAELORI02/28/2019100038084   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


ENGEN, DAVIDLORI02/28/2019100038085   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


BINGHAM, TAMMYLORI02/28/2019100038086   C
 94.00  DMV FEES303


RODEFER, BRIANLORI02/28/2019100038087   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/28/2019100038088   C
 470.00  TICKET SALES601
 450.00  TICKET SALES601
 765.00  TICKET SALES601
 60.00  TICKET SALES601
 225.00  TICKET SALES601
 250.00  TICKET SALES601
 128.00  TICKET SALES601
 572.00  TICKET SALES601
 540.00  TICKET SALES601
 81.00  TICKET SALES601
 189.00  TICKET SALES601
 527.00  TICKET SALES601
 200.00  GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 105.00  TICKET SALES601
 (50.00) TICKET SALES601
 (70.00) TICKET SALES601
 1,160.00  TICKET SALES601
 960.00  TICKET SALES601
 300.00  TICKET SALES601
 1,500.00  TICKET SALES601
 420.00  TICKET SALES601
 350.00  TICKET SALES601
 475.00  TICKET SALES601
 200.00  TICKET SALES601
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 35.00  TICKET SALES601
 50.00  TICKET SALES601
 800.00  TICKET SALES601
 567.00  TICKET SALES601
 1,450.00  TICKET SALES601
 500.00  TICKET SALES601
 150.00  TICKET SALES601
 900.00  TICKET SALES601
 140.00  TICKET SALES601
 200.00  TICKET SALES601
 490.00  TICKET SALES601
 140.00  TICKET SALES601
 40.00  TICKET SALES601
 829.77  SALES TAX 9901
 1,413.00  CONV FEE/SHIPPING 9901
 350.00  MEMBERSHIP FEES 9901
 98.28  DONATIONS 9901
 (281.86) GIFT CARD/CERTIFICATES 9901
 670.73  CUSTOMER CREDIT 9901


18,348.92 


CHRISTIANSON, JAYLORI02/28/2019100038089   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


TENNANT, TRISHALORI02/28/2019100038090   C
 84.00  BAILS/FINES301


EDWARDS, JAMESALEX02/28/2019100038091   C
 122.00  870VRN303


SHORE, ROWANALEX02/28/2019100038092   C
 10.00  BB058707-5301


FALCH, TOMFTDSKLYDIA02/28/2019100038093   C
 12.00  24658DOG
 12.00  24659DOG


24.00 


THOMPSON, DORIS & PARKER, OLEKAALEX02/28/2019100038095   C
 122.00  302ZUJ303


HENDRICKSON, MELISSAALEX02/28/2019100038096   C
 197.50  ADP2342303


INTERCON CONSTRUCTIONALEX02/28/2019100038097   C
 30.00  35510302


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE02/28/2019100038115   C
 130.00  TICKET SALES601
 517.50  TICKET SALES601
 360.00  TICKET SALES601
 120.00  TICKET SALES601
 350.00  TICKET SALES601
 150.00  TICKET SALES601
 (32.00) TICKET SALES601
 418.00  TICKET SALES601
 90.00  TICKET SALES601
 54.00  TICKET SALES601
 189.00  TICKET SALES601
 714.00  TICKET SALES601
 250.00  GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 240.00  TICKET SALES601
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 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
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 250.00  TICKET SALES601
 (280.00) TICKET SALES601
 (84.00) TICKET SALES601
 970.00  TICKET SALES601
 690.00  TICKET SALES601
 200.00  TICKET SALES601
 150.00  TICKET SALES601
 315.00  TICKET SALES601
 280.00  TICKET SALES601
 525.00  TICKET SALES601
 275.00  TICKET SALES601
 420.00  TICKET SALES601
 150.00  TICKET SALES601
 520.00  TICKET SALES601
 459.00  TICKET SALES601
 580.00  TICKET SALES601
 1,300.00  TICKET SALES601
 210.00  TICKET SALES601
 150.00  TICKET SALES601
 735.00  TICKET SALES601
 595.00  TICKET SALES601
 643.48  SALES TAX 9901
 1,016.00  CONV FEE/SHIPPING 9901
 75.00  MEMBERSHIP FEE 9901
 43.07  DONATIONS 9901
 (338.41) GIFT CARD/CERTIFICATES 9901
 1,317.76  CUSTOMER CREDIT 9901


14,717.40 


3 RIVERSLISALISA02/28/2019100038188   C
 7,638.60  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV
 1,779.71  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV
 4,971.49  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV
 106.55  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV
 2,003.85  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


16,500.20 


MCFARLAND STATE BANKLISALISA02/28/2019100038189   C
 2,141.66  RENT9901


US BANKLISALISA02/28/2019100038190   C
 2,508.16  CREDIT CARD REBATE9901


ANDERSON, KRISTALISALISA02/28/2019100038192   C
 17.18  STRIPE PAYMENT - MEDIA1301


STATE OF WILISALISA02/28/2019100038193   C
 74.00  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


STATE OF WILISALISA02/28/2019100038194   C
 471.15  TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENTEMSTRIP


775.92 100-00000-13010 CO YOU
2,050.00 100-00000-13010 ATTORN


157.82 100-00000-13010 AFLAC
2,565.81 100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES


165.00 100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
*** TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***


1,581,855.83 Total of 716 Receipts 
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3,023.48 215-00000-43725-50900000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES
1,511.73 215-00000-43725-20400000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES
8,269.97 207-00000-13010 KPW
5,000.00 204-00000-48310 LAND SALES


1.01 100-53300-50310-31200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES
537.87 100-52100-50340-19070000 OPERATING EXPENSES


1,086.00 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING
25,000.00 100-00000-48541-70100000 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT.- BRYANT
1,124.56 100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER


322.00 100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND
1,000.00 100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME


59.40 100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS
5,277.05 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE


119.57 100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES
413.00 100-00000-46752-32456200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
28.00 100-00000-46750-32452200 RECREATION
45.00 100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION


2,236.00 100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION
130.00 100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS
82.00 100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES
540.00 100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES
75.00 100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE
345.00 100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES


6,615.22 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES
65.00 100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES
48.88 100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES
700.00 100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES


11,519.00 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES
755.00 100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC
350.00 100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING
335.00 100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING
500.00 100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL
979.40 100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING
95.00 100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE
335.00 100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS
10.00 100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE
77.09 100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH
256.86 100-00000-24315 DUE TO OTHER TAXING JURISDICTI


16,070.33 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES
677.00 100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE
952.00 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE


17,278.40 100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE
2,807.42 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES
1,310.30 100-00000-21102 TAX OVERPAYMENTS


1,095,560.41 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE
625.00 100-00000-13025 CEM-O/
787.30 100-00000-13012 STRTMN


46,643.97 100-00000-13012 RECEIVABLES-PRIOR YEAR
7,700.00 100-00000-13010 UT WW
6,600.00 100-00000-13010 UT WTR


17,700.00 100-00000-13010 UT ELE
7,430.68 100-00000-13010 UFDSAL
1,032.71 100-00000-13010 UFDBEN
1,750.00 100-00000-13010 ST OPE
3,015.40 100-00000-13010 RET HE


27,130.53 100-00000-13010 QUARTZ
1,162.89 100-00000-13010 PW CHA
1,159.68 100-00000-13010 LIFE I
9,734.02 100-00000-13010 FSAYC


923.00 100-00000-13010 DECOMP
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30,331.44 270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK
10.00 252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT.
141.35 245-00000-48500-50210209 DONATIONS
425.00 245-00000-46920-50210209 MEMBERSHIPS


2,429.00 245-00000-46745-50210209 REVENUE-FEES
1,320.00 245-00000-46742-50219037 TICKET SALES
1,650.00 245-00000-46742-50219036 TICKET SALES


575.00 245-00000-46742-50219035 TICKET SALES
500.00 245-00000-46742-50219034 TICKET SALES
135.00 245-00000-46742-50219033 TICKET SALES
350.00 245-00000-46742-50219032 TICKET SALES
630.00 245-00000-46742-50219031 TICKET SALES
200.00 245-00000-46742-50219030 TICKET SALES
630.00 245-00000-46742-50219028 TICKET SALES
600.00 245-00000-46742-50219026 TICKET SALES
350.00 245-00000-46742-50219025 TICKET SALES
96.00 245-00000-46742-50219024 TICKET SALES


2,092.50 245-00000-46742-50219023 TICKET SALES
735.00 245-00000-46742-50219022 TICKET SALES
400.00 245-00000-46742-50219021 TICKET SALES
345.00 245-00000-46742-50219020 TICKET SALES
180.00 245-00000-46742-50219019 TICKET SALES
475.00 245-00000-46742-50219018 TICKET SALES


(350.00)245-00000-46742-50219017 TICKET SALES
200.00 245-00000-46742-50219016 TICKET SALES
735.00 245-00000-46742-50219015 TICKET SALES


1,225.00 245-00000-46742-50219014 TICKET SALES
455.00 245-00000-46742-50219013 TICKET SALES
500.00 245-00000-46742-50219012 TICKET SALES
378.00 245-00000-46742-50219011 TICKET SALES
730.00 245-00000-46742-50219010 TICKET SALES
40.00 245-00000-46742-50219009 TICKET SALES


3,780.00 245-00000-46742-50219008 TICKET SALES
2,200.00 245-00000-46742-50219007 TICKET SALES


(84.00)245-00000-46742-50219006 TICKET SALES
1,026.00 245-00000-46742-50219005 TICKET SALES
1,000.00 245-00000-46742-50219004 TICKET SALES
1,241.00 245-00000-46742-50219003 TICKET SALES


990.00 245-00000-46742-50219002 TICKET SALES
1,450.00 245-00000-46742-50219001 TICKET SALES
1,818.22 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE
1,473.25 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H.
1,120.50 242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE


185.00 241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR
9.00 236-00000-48550 DONATIONS


825.00 234-00000-48550 DONATIONS
50.00 232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET
358.00 232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT
150.00 231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED
77.60 224-00000-13010 SW FEE


48,299.78 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
393.40 223-00000-13010 911


13,748.30 217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED
121.18 215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE
121.18 215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE
60.59 215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE
867.13 215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES
550.30 215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES
250.14 215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES


3,023.48 215-00000-43725-51000000 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES
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1,581,855.83 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:                 


58,207.06 603 EMS
12,392.05 411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
25,004.70 400 CONSTRUCTION FUND
30,331.44 270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS


10.00 252 K9 FUND
33,066.32 245 OPERA HOUSE FUND
1,120.50 242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND


185.00 241 EMS TRUST FUND
9.00 236 TREE COMMISSION


825.00 234 FOOD PANTRY
408.00 232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
150.00 231 SENIORS IN NEED


48,377.38 224 STORM SEWER FUND
393.40 223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


13,748.30 217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
9,529.21 215 LIBRARY FUND
8,269.97 207 TID #7 FUND
5,000.00 204 TID #4 FUND


1,334,828.50 100 GENERAL FUND
*** TOTAL BY FUND ***


1,581,855.83 TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS:            


78.85 603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES
50,080.18 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS


840.65 603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC
7,207.38 603-00000-13010 EMS-0
2,141.66 411-00000-48222 RENTAL REVENUE - MSB


100.00 411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE
1,875.00 411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX
8,275.39 411-00000-13010 RENT


25,004.70 400-00000-13010 STRC18








Approved by State Board of Accounts for the Stoughton City, 2014


FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS


CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/2Page: 03/21/2019 11:44 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


FROM 01/01/2019 TO 02/28/2019


Ending
Balance


02/28/2019
Total 


Credits 
Total 


Debits 


Beginning
Balance


01/01/2019DescriptionFund


10,490,638.50 15,954,807.66 7,147,237.22 19,298,208.94 GENERAL FUND100


815,939.07 0.00 358,392.82 457,546.25 TID #3 FUND203


1,273,157.60 111.00 140,333.43 1,132,935.17 TID #4 FUND204


88,741.61 187.50 579.40 88,349.71 TID #5 FUND205


(5,590.46)23,975.89 18,385.43 0.00 TID #6 FUND206


583,835.27 0.00 403,866.30 179,968.97 TID #7 FUND207


213,893.07 18,222.41 728.93 231,386.55 TID #8 FUND208


(2,714.82)6,354.55 0.00 3,639.73 SAFETY BUILDING FUND212


(122,426.10)165,251.22 11,371.21 31,453.91 LIBRARY FUND215


241,845.46 7,980.85 16,244.24 233,582.07 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND217


20,525.20 0.00 72.10 20,453.10 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND221


287,540.11 0.00 1,494.36 286,045.75 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND223


305,458.33 62,136.90 144,352.88 223,242.35 STORM SEWER FUND224


33,573.73 0.00 130.73 33,443.00 CEMETERY FUND225


103,227.31 0.00 402.01 102,825.30 EMS TRUCK FUND227


65,608.97 0.00 230.52 65,378.45 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND228


5,141.41 71.74 79.75 5,133.40 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP229


8,163.61 999.13 28.33 9,134.41 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND230


51,259.77 6,986.22 2,133.79 56,112.20 SENIORS IN NEED231


40,644.47 1,122.14 6,784.61 34,982.00 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND232


170,308.78 12,748.53 7,851.10 175,206.21 FOOD PANTRY234


3,159.93 1,675.00 12.76 4,822.17 LANDMARKS235


2,832.86 0.00 108.73 2,724.13 TREE COMMISSION236


1,804.55 0.00 5.87 1,798.68 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL239


17,841.63 379.01 1,076.80 17,143.84 EMS TRUST FUND241


31,900.55 2,742.41 1,441.81 33,201.15 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND242


269,365.74 0.00 989.86 268,375.88 FIRE PENSION FUND243


6,395.02 0.00 20.90 6,374.12 CDBG FUND244


(80,406.66)258,072.62 140,160.06 37,505.90 OPERA HOUSE FUND245


6,633.70 0.00 25.18 6,608.52 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND246


23,903.13 16,353.67 18,250.10 22,006.70 TOURISM FUND247


6,328.60 0.00 6,328.60 0.00 REVOLVING LOAN FUND248


16,441.98 946.00 65.64 17,322.34 K9 FUND252


20,917.27 0.00 81.48 20,835.79 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND260


(3,865.85)3,936.72 70.87 0.00 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY261


213,289.45 70,784.28 142,855.73 141,218.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS270


(1,155,242.16)1,441,176.25 601.46 285,332.63 DEBT SERVICE FUND300


2,633,326.96 1,266,465.08 843,793.77 3,055,998.27 CONSTRUCTION FUND400


568,057.12 691,287.65 8,045.22 1,251,299.55 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND410


559,842.19 26,571.46 19,548.75 566,864.90 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND411


394,010.96 64,843.08 9,691.78 449,162.26 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND412


222,175.14 72,510.07 109,644.66 185,040.55 EMS603







Approved by State Board of Accounts for the Stoughton City, 2014
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CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/2Page: 03/21/2019 11:44 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


FROM 01/01/2019 TO 02/28/2019


Ending
Balance


02/28/2019
Total 


Credits 
Total 


Debits 


Beginning
Balance


01/01/2019DescriptionFund


18,427,483.00 20,178,699.04 9,563,519.19 29,042,662.85 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS








CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
1/6Page: 


03/21/2019 11:45 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 02/28/2019


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


*** OUTSTANDING CHECKS ***


AP6.20 CERINA PARTRIDGE00642462158 07/19/2018
AP100.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS00578162943 10/11/2018
AP50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY00617763621 12/20/2018
PR1,373.26 HALVERSON, JOHN9995863661 12/21/2018
AP5.07 BRIAN OR KRISTEN MUELLER00661363702 12/27/2018
AP83.04 SIMPSON REAL ESTATE LLC00497563705 12/27/2018
AP280.00 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE00085063708 12/27/2018
AP100.00 LARRY ANDERSON00381663724 01/03/2019
AP1,884.60 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC00589963767 01/03/2019
AP921.70 NELSON BUILDING SERVICES00662663769 01/03/2019
AP45.00 JAMES HOVLAND00196063827 01/10/2019
AP75.00 JOHN SOLIS00626263910 01/17/2019
AP150.00 LARRY ANDERSON00381663935 01/24/2019
AP120.00 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC00106663947 01/24/2019
AP150.00 DANE COUNTY EMS ASSOCIATION00027663948 01/24/2019
AP50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY00617763978 01/24/2019
AP8.95 AURELIA SANDERS00665263984 01/24/2019
AP18.32 1009SFOURTH-STN LLC00665864009 01/31/2019
AP199.50 DANE COUNTY CULTURAL AFFAIRS C00027364019 01/31/2019
AP65.24 PJB - II INC00666264042 01/31/2019
AP2,690.83 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254164063 02/07/2019
AP250.00 LUKE VIENNEAU00666464111 02/07/2019
AP206.25 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE00667564126 02/14/2019
AP100.00 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE00667564127 02/14/2019
AP225.00 LIVE TRIBUTE PRODUCTIONS00509064141 02/14/2019
AP156.06 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO00315764148 02/14/2019
AP100.00 WISCONSIN URBAN WOOD00587564161 02/14/2019
AP50.00 LARRY ANDERSON00381664166 02/21/2019
AP10.00 DANIELLE BOUSHEA00668564168 02/21/2019
AP35.00 CHARLES CAPLINGER00668464169 02/21/2019
AP442.32 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C00028664174 02/21/2019
AP4,964.00 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C00028664175 02/21/2019
AP320.00 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK00032364180 02/21/2019
AP940.53 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK00032364181 02/21/2019
AP1,550.00 HALVERSONS00203764190 02/21/2019
AP628.37 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00050864194 02/21/2019
AP5.50 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC00507964197 02/21/2019
AP342.32 MADISON COLLEGE00407264198 02/21/2019
AP167.30 AMY MORGAN00668164200 02/21/2019
AP50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY00617764203 02/21/2019
AP30.00 MICHELLE OSTERHAUS00668064206 02/21/2019
AP30.00 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS00071164208 02/21/2019
AP922.99 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS00071164209 02/21/2019
AP296.62 TOWN OF RUTLAND00078164213 02/21/2019


 VOID 02/27/2019AP0.00 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC00540464217 02/21/2019
AP831.63 SMOKEY'S AUTO BODY00572464218 02/21/2019
AP50.00 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE00085064219 02/21/2019
AP50.00 ALEXANDER VITANYE00624164225 02/21/2019
AP100.00 WISC MUNICIPAL JUDGES ASSN00101264230 02/21/2019
AP236.27 WISCONSIN LIFT TRUCK00661964231 02/21/2019
AP382.98 AFLAC00412164235 02/28/2019
AP6.40 ALLIANCE TRAILER INC00480564236 02/28/2019
AP7,953.46 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011564237 02/28/2019
AP25.00 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION00177064238 02/28/2019
AP3,784.73 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS00015764239 02/28/2019


 VOID 02/28/2019AP0.00 VOID00015764240 02/28/2019
AP23.65 FREDERICK BLANCH00607064241 02/28/2019
AP7,826.64 CGC INC.00022164242 02/28/2019
AP68.09 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023764243 02/28/2019
AP62.50 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN00173764244 02/28/2019
AP5,989.00 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSPOR00027964245 02/28/2019
AP34.47 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP00028064246 02/28/2019
AP30.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS00028264247 02/28/2019
AP816.05 DEMCO INC00030264248 02/28/2019
AP100.00 DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVI00335364249 02/28/2019
AP14,032.70 DETROIT SALT COMPANY00666064250 02/28/2019
AP500.00 ALEX CODY DIEKHOFF00584264251 02/28/2019
AP431.89 EARTHLINK BUSINESS00322764252 02/28/2019
AP1,060.27 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS00033764253 02/28/2019
AP248.57 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS00034664254 02/28/2019
AP110.00 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD00038164255 02/28/2019







CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
2/6Page: 


03/21/2019 11:45 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 02/28/2019


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


AP519.48 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING00038564256 02/28/2019
AP199.00 GALL'S INC00038664257 02/28/2019
AP1,181.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039264258 02/28/2019
AP595.84 GOLDEN WEST INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY00632364259 02/28/2019
AP79.44 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC00040864260 02/28/2019
AP4,365.00 GOVOFFICE LLC00669364261 02/28/2019
AP40.00 HARTFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT00582664262 02/28/2019
AP483.23 INTEGRAL BUILDING SYSTEMS INC00669064263 02/28/2019
AP29.75 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC00048864264 02/28/2019
AP465.43 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC00478264265 02/28/2019
AP900.00 SARA LENZ00509664266 02/28/2019
AP14.95 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY- LAKEVIEW00517164267 02/28/2019
AP3,625.00 MARCIA BALL BAND INC00670064268 02/28/2019
AP10,560.00 MARTY STUART TOURS INC00451864269 02/28/2019
AP3,719.00 MAX-R00216064270 02/28/2019
AP9.99 MIDWEST TAPE00061764271 02/28/2019
AP8,460.00 MILK CARTON KIDS TOURING INC00669764272 02/28/2019
AP12.76 DANIEL MOWRY00669464273 02/28/2019
AP85.00 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSP SERVICE00064464274 02/28/2019
AP121.00 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC00133964275 02/28/2019
AP89.97 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS00544364276 02/28/2019
AP93.75 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC00073764277 02/28/2019
AP1,498.00 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV00072964278 02/28/2019
AP1,500.00 THOMAS SHARPE00669864279 02/28/2019
AP3,625.00 SONNY LANDRETH TOURING LLC00489364280 02/28/2019
AP1,204.61 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM00082764281 02/28/2019
AP50.00 SOUTHWEST WISC ELECTRICAL INSP00109864282 02/28/2019
AP46,254.90 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086964283 02/28/2019
AP219.98 STREICHER'S00087564284 02/28/2019
AP159,331.13 SULLIVAN DESIGN BUILD00636964285 02/28/2019
AP2,000.00 THE GIBSON BROTHERS00507764286 02/28/2019
AP1,000.00 THE GIBSON BROTHERS00507764287 02/28/2019


 VOID 03/12/2019AP1,000.00 THE GIBSON BROTHERS00507764288 02/28/2019
AP35.80 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC00093164289 02/28/2019
AP325.00 VAN BROCKLIN ELECTRIC00668664290 02/28/2019
AP250.00 VERAGO TOURING INC00669964291 02/28/2019
AP304.08 VERIZON WIRELESS00214764292 02/28/2019
AP1,126.20 VERONA SAFETY SUPPLY INC00669564293 02/28/2019
AP40.00 WASC 00097164294 02/28/2019
AP210.00 WCM- WISC COMMUNITY MEDIA00526964295 02/28/2019
AP588.00 WHEDA00669664296 02/28/2019
AP1,041.35 WILS00504464297 02/28/2019
AP1,440.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164298 02/28/2019
AP540.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164299 02/28/2019
AP4,500.00 ZIXCORP00632164300 02/28/2019
AP10.00 CRAIG JULSETH006689688(E) 02/28/2019
AP247.20 RODNEY SCHEEL006121689(E) 02/28/2019


328,944.11 Totals: 118


*** CLEARED CHECKS ***


AP6.00 ANU SKY FARM00657663373 11/29/2018
 VOID 12/31/2018AP0.00 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00050863491 12/06/2018
 VOID 02/14/2019AP0.00 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC00262363579 12/13/2018


AP151.06 MACKENZY OR JULIA NABER00660563622 12/20/2018
AP18.58 KRISTEN KORDET00661063696 12/27/2018
AP1,232.64 CHRISTOPHER OR ELIZABETH FOLBRECHT00662763741 01/03/2019
AP124.94 RICHARD OR DOLORES HALL00661763747 01/03/2019
AP75.00 ROBERT MAHNKE00393963763 01/03/2019
AP3,000.00 AGENCY FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS INC003280618(E) 01/10/2019
AP3,750.00 CROSSOVER TOURING004249619(E) 01/10/2019
AP5,000.00 PARADIGM AGENCY001882624(E) 01/10/2019
AP12,500.00 PARADIGM AGENCY001882625(E) 01/10/2019
AP4,000.00 PARADIGM AGENCY001882626(E) 01/10/2019
AP100.00 BIANEW00498363799 01/10/2019
AP157.50 ERIC OLSON00660463842 01/10/2019
AP300.00 ROUTE 961 TRAINING AND CONSULTANTS 00663863848 01/10/2019
AP15.00 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION00177063876 01/17/2019
AP50.00 MICHAEL HECHT00329963888 01/17/2019
AP4,186.25 BRANDON OR BIMINI HEMENWAY00664363889 01/17/2019
AP400.00 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES00054963897 01/17/2019
AP157.13 VON OR CONNIE ORTIZ00664463901 01/17/2019
AP48.83 PERKINS SALES INC00218763902 01/17/2019
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AP45.00 WISC MUNICIPAL COURT CLERKS AS00101163923 01/17/2019
AP15,000.00 WISC PARTNERSHIP FOR HOUSING 00664763924 01/17/2019
AP475.00 WISC STATE FIRE CHIEFS' ASSN 00101763925 01/17/2019
AP5,000.00 DAVID ADLER00626563932 01/24/2019
AP95.00 BADGER SEWER & DRAIN00518763936 01/24/2019
AP50.00 THOMAS BETHKE00664163939 01/24/2019
AP1,250.00 CACTUS BLOSSOMS00555963942 01/24/2019
AP729.44 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C00028663949 01/24/2019
AP525.00 DEER CREEK TECHNOLOGIES LLC00465963950 01/24/2019
AP11.00 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN00153863952 01/24/2019
AP200.00 SCOTT GESCHKE00537663958 01/24/2019
AP175.00 RANDY GOSA00665163960 01/24/2019
AP9,025.26 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES00554063963 01/24/2019
AP500.00 TANNER HANSON00664863964 01/24/2019
AP259.00 INKWORKS INC00047263966 01/24/2019
AP26,250.50 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00050863967 01/24/2019
AP25.00 RICK KRUEGER00665363969 01/24/2019
AP275.00 JOSEPH LABS00659463970 01/24/2019
AP175.00 MADISON COLLEGE00407263973 01/24/2019
AP13.00 MIDDLETON LIBRARY00303563976 01/24/2019
AP105.00 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC00133963980 01/24/2019
AP175.00 VIDAR SKREDE00665063986 01/24/2019
AP45,786.63 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM00082763987 01/24/2019
AP8,000.00 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT00084563989 01/24/2019
AP3,981.86 STOUGHTON TRAILERS INC00497363992 01/24/2019
AP12,719.52 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES00193763994 01/24/2019
AP60.00 STOUGHTON YOGA00545663995 01/24/2019
AP40.80 SARAH BUKREY006075640(E) 01/24/2019
AP250.00 DEVIN LEIGH TUEL00665464001 01/24/2019
AP748.00 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY00093564003 01/24/2019
AP134.00 UWHC00281064004 01/24/2019
AP4,000.00 ACTUARIAL & HEALTH CARE SOLUTIONS 00666364010 01/31/2019
AP1,000.00 AFFORDABLE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM00666664011 01/31/2019
AP186.25 ERIC BENEDICT00416464012 01/31/2019
AP150.00 BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP00145464013 01/31/2019
AP213.74 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022364014 01/31/2019
AP68.09 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023764015 01/31/2019
AP258,904.00 CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS C00023964016 01/31/2019
AP500.00 CUSTOM SERVICE INFORMATION LLC00389664017 01/31/2019
AP151.77 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC00031664018 01/31/2019
AP6,695.00 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC00029864020 01/31/2019
AP8,154.78 DETROIT SALT COMPANY00666064021 01/31/2019
AP77.07 DOCUMENT SALES & DISTRIBUTION00665664022 01/31/2019
AP266.20 EAST-SIDE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE CENTER00666764023 01/31/2019
AP32.99 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS00034664024 01/31/2019
AP2,372.75 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD00038164025 01/31/2019
AP1,406.15 DUSTIN GORDEN00666164026 01/31/2019
AP456.00 GUNTA LAW OFFICES 00660964027 01/31/2019
AP997.15 INSIGHT FS00603764028 01/31/2019
AP326.84 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048764029 01/31/2019
AP59,903.15 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC00241464030 01/31/2019
AP1,500.00 KELBE BROS EQUIPMENT CO INC00666564031 01/31/2019
AP1,510.00 KOFFEE KUP00116864032 01/31/2019
AP1,069.14 KUNES COUNTRY GMC BUICK 00665764033 01/31/2019
AP269.85 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC00205764034 01/31/2019
AP1,670.00 LAZERS BUS SERVICE, INC00569964035 01/31/2019
AP224.25 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC00507964036 01/31/2019
AP115.00 MIDWEST TOXICOLOGY SERVICES00541764037 01/31/2019
AP26,325.00 MIKE'S CARPET SERVICE00061964038 01/31/2019
AP440.00 MUNICIPAL PROPERTY INSURANCE COMPAN00538764039 01/31/2019
AP133.29 NORTH CENTRAL UTILITY00584664040 01/31/2019
AP164.55 OFFICE DEPOT00066864041 01/31/2019
AP323.73 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC00072064043 01/31/2019
AP1,960.00 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC00072564044 01/31/2019
AP23,223.86 R.G. HUSTON COMPANY INC.00315864045 01/31/2019
AP195.66 RICOH USA INC00121564046 01/31/2019
AP3,593.62 ALEX SCHAUFF00665964047 01/31/2019
AP807.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL00085864048 01/31/2019
AP7,022.01 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086664049 01/31/2019
AP80.00 SWWBIA00498064050 01/31/2019
AP497.90 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE00032864051 01/31/2019
AP260.00 WCM- WISC COMMUNITY MEDIA00526964052 01/31/2019
AP80.00 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN00100464053 01/31/2019
AP571.80 WISCONSIN LIFT TRUCK00661964054 01/31/2019







CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
4/6Page: 


03/21/2019 11:45 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 02/28/2019


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


AP19,481.55 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692695(E) 02/01/2019
 VOID 03/04/2019AP0.00 VOID004692696(E) 02/01/2019


AP382.98 AFLAC00412164064 02/07/2019
AP209.33 AIRGAS USA LLC00011164065 02/07/2019
AP1,870.00 ALADTEC INC00340464066 02/07/2019
AP11.68 ASLESON'S HARDWARE00014064067 02/07/2019
AP2,060.50 AZTLAND LLC00240564068 02/07/2019
AP1,969.00 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP00096364069 02/07/2019
AP328.00 BOARDMAN & CLARK  LLP00527464070 02/07/2019
AP388.50 BROOKS TRACTOR INC00019664071 02/07/2019
AP3,700.00 CELLEBRITE USA INC00455664072 02/07/2019
AP2,674.39 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022364073 02/07/2019
AP100.00 DONETA CHORNEY00659264074 02/07/2019
AP25.00 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023764075 02/07/2019
AP663.00 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC00241664076 02/07/2019
AP559.98 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC00031664077 02/07/2019
AP450.00 DANE COUNTY FIRE CHIEFS ASSN00027864078 02/07/2019
AP4,391.00 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00625864079 02/07/2019
AP354.55 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC00029864080 02/07/2019
AP1,219.88 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN00521264081 02/07/2019
AP200.00 ERIK C FARRAR00616164082 02/07/2019
AP15,180.23 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD00038164083 02/07/2019
AP89.91 GALL'S INC00038664084 02/07/2019
AP386.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039264085 02/07/2019
AP100.00 SCOTT GESCHKE00537664086 02/07/2019
AP210.00 GUNTA LAW OFFICES 00660964087 02/07/2019
AP92.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043264088 02/07/2019
AP3,442.00 INKWORKS INC00047264089 02/07/2019
AP700.00 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048764090 02/07/2019
AP250.00 DAVID KALLAND00050564091 02/07/2019
AP1,348.22 KROGER00572064092 02/07/2019
AP214.25 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC00205764093 02/07/2019
AP80.00 LECC TRAINING FUND00572864094 02/07/2019
AP121.60 LEGALSHIELD00523564095 02/07/2019
AP75.00 MONONA SENIOR ENTERTAINERS00667464096 02/07/2019
AP637.48 BILL NEITZEL00540264097 02/07/2019
AP1,310.30 PAT O'CONNOR00066564098 02/07/2019
AP200.00 BRAD PETERSON00614764099 02/07/2019
AP103.00 REGISTRATION FEE TRUST00134264100 02/07/2019
AP39.07 RICOH USA, INC.00584964101 02/07/2019
AP10,377.06 RUNNING INC 00627964102 02/07/2019
AP164.24 SPRINT00255964103 02/07/2019
AP23,028.18 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP00213964104 02/07/2019
AP2,414.00 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL00085864105 02/07/2019
AP10,310.94 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086664106 02/07/2019
AP1,646.50 STREICHER'S00087564107 02/07/2019
AP40.00 SWWBIA00498064108 02/07/2019
AP24.69 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC00091664109 02/07/2019
AP127,431.37 UNITY HEALTH PLANS INSURANCE CORP00623564110 02/07/2019
AP468.00 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC00095964112 02/07/2019
AP133.00 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE00392464113 02/07/2019
AP700.00 WISC SUPREME COURT00102164114 02/07/2019
AP652.06 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA00092964115 02/07/2019
AP2,187.60 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212656(E) 02/07/2019
AP243.50 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORPORATION006546657(E) 02/07/2019
AP56.10 TIM SWADLEY006368658(E) 02/07/2019
AP475.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512659(E) 02/07/2019
AP1,254.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512660(E) 02/07/2019
AP212.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512661(E) 02/07/2019
AP221.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512662(E) 02/07/2019
AP1,739.06 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512663(E) 02/07/2019
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512664(E) 02/07/2019
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512665(E) 02/07/2019
PR1,264.53 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102064059 02/08/2019
PR5,850.00 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.41364060 02/08/2019
PR2,296.91 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA62664061 02/08/2019
PR290.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66264062 02/08/2019
AP28.30 AIRGAS USA LLC00011164116 02/14/2019
AP49.90 ALLIANCE TRAILER INC00480564117 02/14/2019
AP8,074.46 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011564118 02/14/2019
AP250.00 TAYLOR ASHTON00667864119 02/14/2019
AP16.77 ASLESON'S HARDWARE00014064120 02/14/2019
AP216.18 AT&T00014364121 02/14/2019
AP2,500.00 BOLLES, VILRAY00667764122 02/14/2019







CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
5/6Page: 


03/21/2019 11:45 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 02/28/2019


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


 VOID 02/21/2019AP0.00 BOLLES, VILRAY00667764123 02/14/2019
AP514.36 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022364124 02/14/2019
AP123.88 JEFFRY CHASE00022564125 02/14/2019
AP539.00 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023764128 02/14/2019
AP224.99 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS00308364129 02/14/2019
AP1,808.94 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES00658864130 02/14/2019
AP2,091.00 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT00476364131 02/14/2019
AP1,750.00 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028464132 02/14/2019


 VOID 02/21/2019AP0.00 DOTTIE BOOTS, LLC00582264133 02/14/2019
AP2,500.00 DOTTIE BOOTS, LLC00582264134 02/14/2019
AP1,162.00 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD00038164135 02/14/2019
AP44.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043264136 02/14/2019
AP999.00 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING00047864137 02/14/2019
AP639.50 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048764138 02/14/2019
AP72.12 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC00478264139 02/14/2019
AP2,000.00 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES00054964140 02/14/2019
AP3,125.00 MONGREL MUSIC00247664142 02/14/2019
AP55.00 MTAW00146564143 02/14/2019
AP600.00 MUSIC & MEMORY00667264144 02/14/2019
AP1,000.00 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST00561164145 02/14/2019
AP3.38 OFFICE DEPOT00066864146 02/14/2019
AP202.06 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC00629564147 02/14/2019
AP1.77 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086164149 02/14/2019
AP252.09 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES00086264150 02/14/2019
AP52,529.00 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086664151 02/14/2019
AP6,298.16 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086964152 02/14/2019
AP1,408.25 TICKETFORCE LLC00422764153 02/14/2019
AP1,518.84 U.S. CELLULAR00132664154 02/14/2019
AP124,718.33 UNITY HEALTH PLANS INSURANCE CORP00623564155 02/14/2019
AP2.79 VERIZON WIRELESS00214764156 02/14/2019
AP8,721.17 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC00262364157 02/14/2019
AP1,500.00 JON WAGONER00472664158 02/14/2019
AP62.50 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE00100064159 02/14/2019
AP1,100.00 WISC EMS ASSN00100664160 02/14/2019
AP1,794.44 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA00092964162 02/14/2019
AP517.00 YOUR GIRL FRIDAY LLC00667664163 02/14/2019
AP353.00 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212666(E) 02/14/2019
AP405.20 KELLY JANDA006140667(E) 02/14/2019
AP1,883.76 STATE OF WI-SALES TAX006513668(E) 02/14/2019
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512669(E) 02/14/2019
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512670(E) 02/14/2019
AP811.50 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512671(E) 02/14/2019
AP849.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512672(E) 02/14/2019
AP25,045.85 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692697(E) 02/15/2019


 VOID 03/05/2019AP0.00 VOID004692698(E) 02/15/2019
AP30,309.58 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692673(E) 02/19/2019


 VOID 02/19/2019AP0.00 VOID004692674(E) 02/19/2019
AP300.00 10 STRING SYMPHONY LLC00668864164 02/21/2019
AP1,215.39 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011564165 02/21/2019
AP1,750.00 BOONDOGGLE00471464167 02/21/2019
AP100.00 DONETA CHORNEY00659264170 02/21/2019
AP25.00 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023764171 02/21/2019
AP179.23 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC00031664172 02/21/2019
AP1,224.61 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028464173 02/21/2019
AP609.94 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN00521264176 02/21/2019
AP14,348.79 DETROIT SALT COMPANY00666064177 02/21/2019
AP460.00 JOSEPH OR REBECCA DORSCHEID00668264178 02/21/2019
AP119.70 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO00113964179 02/21/2019
AP768.10 TOWN OF DUNN00282964182 02/21/2019
AP157.96 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN00033364183 02/21/2019
AP42.09 BARBARA ENTWISTLE00667964184 02/21/2019
AP795.00 ESO SOLUTIONS INC00667364185 02/21/2019
AP175.00 ERIK C FARRAR00616164186 02/21/2019
AP200.00 SCOTT GESCHKE00537664187 02/21/2019
AP112.00 GREEN ROAD POTTERY LLC00589864188 02/21/2019
AP50.00 NATHAN GRETZINGER00574364189 02/21/2019
AP33.99 HANSON ELECTRONICS00043164191 02/21/2019
AP800.00 GERALD HARNACK00669164192 02/21/2019
AP39.05 JUST COFFEE COOPERATIVE00668364193 02/21/2019
AP175.00 JOSEPH LABS00659464195 02/21/2019
AP121.60 LEGALSHIELD00523564196 02/21/2019
AP250.00 MILLER, ALLEN SCOTT00668764199 02/21/2019
AP236.00 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC00247964201 02/21/2019
AP26,053.00 MUNICIPAL PROPERTY INSURANCE COMPAN00538764202 02/21/2019
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AP88.00 NATIONAL ELEVATOR INSP SERVICE00064464204 02/21/2019
AP102.09 OFFICE DEPOT00066864205 02/21/2019
AP250.00 BRAD PETERSON00614764207 02/21/2019
AP88.68 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC00074964210 02/21/2019
AP63.29 RICOH USA INC00121564211 02/21/2019
AP150.00 JAMES ROBERTS00615964212 02/21/2019
AP1,390.00 MARK SCHROEDER00669264214 02/21/2019
AP704.55 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC00079964215 02/21/2019
AP3,500.00 SIERRA HULL MUSIC LLC00540464216 02/21/2019
AP35.35 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086164220 02/21/2019
AP341.68 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES00086264221 02/21/2019
AP22,676.05 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES00086264222 02/21/2019
AP64.34 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086664223 02/21/2019
AP150.00 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC00095964224 02/21/2019
AP10,096.67 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC00262364226 02/21/2019
AP760.00 ANNA WALECKA00313464227 02/21/2019
AP50.00 JAKE WENZEL00585764228 02/21/2019
AP3,214.58 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL00099564229 02/21/2019
AP73.50 EDWARD BAILEY006234675(E) 02/21/2019
AP2,962.40 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212676(E) 02/21/2019
AP222.55 MARY ERDMAN006668677(E) 02/21/2019
AP231.80 MARLA JANSSEN006185678(E) 02/21/2019
AP110.90 FRED NEPPLE006669679(E) 02/21/2019
AP6,250.00 PARADIGM AGENCY001882680(E) 02/21/2019
AP38.00 LISA SCHIMELPFENIG006371681(E) 02/21/2019
AP243.27 CHRIS STACHEL006201682(E) 02/21/2019
AP86.40 STEVE WIESE006190683(E) 02/21/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512684(E) 02/21/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512685(E) 02/21/2019
AP78.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512686(E) 02/21/2019
PR905.90 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC101464232 02/22/2019
PR1,241.45 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102064233 02/22/2019
PR290.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66264234 02/22/2019
AP533.50 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212687(E) 02/28/2019
AP2,253.70 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512690(E) 02/28/2019
AP147.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512691(E) 02/28/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512692(E) 02/28/2019
AP121.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512693(E) 02/28/2019
AP303.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512694(E) 02/28/2019


1,245,959.64 Totals: 283
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CR Amount DR Amount GL DescriptionGL NumberDescriptionJournalPost Date


Ref Num1: '5441'   CDJE02/14/2019
GL Trx #: 96242


2,618,974.68SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE100-00000-24320TO RECORD FEBRUARY TAX SETTLEMENT
217,442.07VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX100-00000-24330TO RECORD FEBRUARY TAX SETTLEMENT
709,171.66COUNTY & STATE TAXES PAYABLE100-00000-24310TO RECORD FEBRUARY TAX SETTLEMENT


3,545,588.41PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD FEBRUARY TAX SETTLEMENT


3,545,588.413,545,588.41


Ref Num1: '5448'   CDJE02/27/2019
GL Trx #: 96267


315,000.00PRINCIPAL300-58100-50610-41700000TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER SERIES 2012A
11,026.25INTEREST300-58200-50620-41700000TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER SERIES 2012A


326,026.25PRIMARY CHECKING300-00000-11100TO RECORD WIRE TRANSFER SERIES 2012A


326,026.25326,026.25


Ref Num1: '5465'   CDJE02/27/2019
GL Trx #: 96484


535,000.00PRINCIPAL300-58100-50610-41700000RECORD 2010A SERIES DEBT PAYMENT
535,000.00PRIMARY CHECKING300-00000-11100RECORD 2010A SERIES DEBT PAYMENT


535,000.00535,000.00


Ref Num1: '5466'   CDJE02/27/2019
GL Trx #: 96485


350,000.00PRINCIPAL300-58100-50610-41700000RECORD SERIES 2010B DEBT PAYMENT
350,000.00PRIMARY CHECKING300-00000-11100RECORD SERIES 2010B DEBT PAYMENT


350,000.00350,000.00


Ref Num1: '5464'   CDJE02/27/2019
GL Trx #: 97090


230,000.00PRINCIPAL300-58100-50610-41700000RECORD 09 EHLERS DEBT PAYMENT
230,000.00PRIMARY CHECKING300-00000-11100RECORD 09 EHLERS DEBT PAYMENT


230,000.00230,000.00


Ref Num1: '5492'   CDJE02/28/2019
GL Trx #: 97540


20,371.98US BANK - CC245-00000-11102RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS
20,371.98PRIMARY CHECKING245-00000-11100RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS


20,371.9820,371.98
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CR Amount DR Amount GL DescriptionGL NumberDescriptionJournalPost Date


Ref Num1: '5493'   CDJE02/28/2019
GL Trx #: 97541


243.50EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520TO RECORD EBC FEE
243.50PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD EBC FEE


243.50243.50


Ref Num1: '5495'   CDJE02/28/2019
GL Trx #: 97612


105.91OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES100-51510-50216-41600000TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC
105.91PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC


105.91105.91


5,007,336.055,007,336.05GRAND TOTAL:


11,026.25300-58200-50620-41700000INTEREST
1,430,000.00300-58100-50610-41700000PRINCIPAL


1,441,026.25300-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING
20,371.98245-00000-11102US BANK - CC


20,371.98245-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING
105.91100-51510-50216-41600000OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES


217,442.07100-00000-24330VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX
2,618,974.68100-00000-24320SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE


709,171.66100-00000-24310COUNTY & STATE TAXES PAYABLE
243.50100-00000-21520EBC DEDUCTIONS


3,545,937.82100-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING
TOTALS:


5,007,336.055,007,336.05








Page 1 
 


CITY OF STOUGHTON DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY 


 APPROVED BY COUNCIL JUNE 8, 1999 
AMENDED AUGUST 26, 2008, APRIL 25, 2017, 


April 10, 2018 and XXXX XX, 2019 


The following debt management policies should be used to provide the general framework for 


planning and reviewing debt proposals. The Common Council recognizes that there are no absolute 


rules or easy formulas that can substitute for a thorough review of all information affecting the City’s 


debt position. Debt decisions should be the result of deliberative consideration of all factors involved. 


DEBT POLICIES 


Every future bond or note (collectively “bond”) issue proposal will be accompanied by an analysis 


showing how it conforms to the debt policies adopted by the Common Council. The City’s financial 


advisor will review and comment on each bond issue proposal, especially in regard to conformance 


with existing debt policies and how the financial package impacts the City’s debt structure, debt 


service tax impact and credit factors as viewed by rating agencies. City guidelines for determining 


appropriate utilization of debt include: 


● General Principals 


o The City will not use short-term borrowing to finance operating needs except in the case of an 


extreme financial emergency which is beyond the City’s control or reasonable ability to 


forecast. 


o The City will maintain a balanced relationship between issuing debt and pay-as-you-go 


financing. 


o The scheduled maturities of long-term obligations should not exceed the expected useful life 


of the capital project or asset(s) financed. 


o Interim financing in anticipation of a definite fixed source of revenue such as an authorized, 


but unsold bond issue, or a grant is acceptable, however, the City should pursue all available 


cash management techniques which will limit the need for interim financing. When determined 


necessary, such anticipation notes should not: 


 Have maturities greater than two years; 


 Be rolled over for a period greater than one year; or 


 Be issued solely on the expectations that interest rates will decline from current levels. 


o Use of bond proceeds should be limited to financing the costs of planning, design, land 


acquisition, buildings, permanent structures, attached fixtures or equipment, movable pieces 


of large equipment such as fire engines, construction project costs, economic development 


related capital costs, acquisition of other fixed assets, bond issue costs, debt service reserve 


requirements, and refunding of outstanding bond issues. 
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o Non-capital furnishings and supplies will not be financed from bond proceeds. 


o Refunding bond issues designed to restructure outstanding debt is an acceptable use of bond 


proceeds. 


o The City should actively monitor its investment practices to ensure maximum returns on its 


invested bond funds while complying with Federal arbitrage guidelines. 


● General Obligation Debt 


o A significantly large proportion of Stoughton’s property taxpayers and citizens should benefit 


from projects financed by general obligation bonds. 


o This principle of taxpayer equity should be a primary consideration in determining the type of 


projects selected for financing by general obligation debt. 


o General obligation property tax-supported bonds should be used only after considering 


alternative funding sources, such as project revenues, Federal and State grants, and special 


assessments. 


o Every project proposed for financing through general obligation debt should be accompanied 


by a full analysis of the future operating and maintenance costs associated with the project. 


● Revenue Debt 


o Revenue supported bonds should be used to limit potential dependence on property taxes for 


those projects with available revenue sources, whether self-generated or dedicated from other 


sources. 


o Whenever possible, the City will finance utility or enterprise projects by using self-supporting 


revenue bonds. Revenue bonds assure the greatest degree of equity because those who 


benefit from a project and those who pay for a project are most closely matched. 


o Every project proposed for financing through revenue bond debt should be accompanied by 


a full analysis of the future operating and maintenance costs associated with the project. 


DEBT INDICATORS: TARGETED RANGES 


Moodys Investors Service currently rates General Obligation debt for 2018 of the City “Aa2”, electric 


system revenue debt for 2016 “A2” and water revenue debt for 2016 “A1”. The City intends to 


manage its debt profile in order to maintain and improve these ratings over time. The City further 


intends to maintain a favorable debt profile as compared to similar communities in the Dane County 


area and to the medians of cities its size as reported by Moodys Investors Service. The following 


are the City’s objectives with respect to debt and fund balance related measures: 
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 FUND BALANCE. To provide for unanticipated expenditures and to permit orderly 


adjustment to changes resulting from termination of revenue sources or unanticipated 


fluctuations in revenues, the City should strive to maintain an undesignated General Fund 


balance that complies with the City of Stoughton Fund Balance Policy. 


 IMPACT ON TOTAL MILL RATE. Annual general obligation debt issue amounts for purposes 


of funding the City’s CIP budget will be determined during the annual CIP process. The City’s 


objective is to limit the overall increase to the City’s Mill Rate to 2.00% annually by effectively 


managing its borrowings needs. 


 


 EXPENDITURES FOR DEBT SERVICE. Annual general obligation debt payments should 


aim to not exceed 40 percent of total budgeted tax levy expenditures.  


 


 ANNUAL DEBT ISSUANCE. The City’s objective is to limit annual general obligation debt 


issues to the amount of scheduled principal to be paid off in the year of issuance.   


 DIRECT DEBT BURDEN. The City’s objective is to maintain a direct debt burden ratio of 


4.00% or less (all outstanding general obligation debt principal divided by total equalized 


value).   


 DIRECT DEBT PER CAPITA. The City’s objective is to maintain direct debt at a level equal 


to or lower than the Moody’s Median A-1 on a per capita basis (outstanding general 


obligation debt principal divided by total equalized value). 


 TIF RELATED AND OTHER MAJOR DEBT ISSUES. Debt issues associated with Tax 


Increment Financing Districts and other major projects will be reviewed separately in 


relation to their overall impact on the aforementioned objectives. 


DEBT ANALYSIS CRITERIA 


Whenever the City is contemplating a possible debt issue, information will be developed concerning 


the following four categories commonly used by rating agencies to assess credit worthiness. The 


utilization of the following criteria may be selective and not all criteria may apply to a specific 


financing. 


1. Debt Analysis 


- Debt capacity analysis 


- Purposes for which debt is issued 


- Debt type, structure and term 


- Debt burden and magnitude indicators and ratios as compared to other communities 


and national medians 


- Debt history and trends 


- Adequacy of debt and capital planning 


- Obsolescence of capital plant 


2. Financial Analysis 


- Stability, diversity, and growth rates of tax sources 


- Trend in property valuation and collections 


- Current budget trends to include the effect of any State levy limitations 
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- Appraisals of past revenue and expenditure estimates 


- Evidences of financial planning 


- History and long-term trends of revenues and expenditures 


- Adherence to generally accepted accounting principles 


- Fund balance status and trends 


- Financial monitoring systems and capabilities 


3. Governmental and Administrative Analysis 


- Adequacy of basic service provision 


- Intergovernmental cooperation/conflict and extent of duplication 


- Overall city planning efforts 
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4. Economic Analysis 


- Population and demographic characteristics 


- Level of new construction and development 


- Types of employment, industry, and occupation 


- Trend of the economy 


DEBT PLANNING TIMEFRAME 


To allow sufficient time for review and analysis, bond issues should be submitted to the City Council 


at least two months prior to the meetings at which Common Council approval will be requested to 


award the sale of the bonds. General obligation bond borrowing and especially revenue bonds must 


be planned and the details of the plan must be incorporated in the multi-year CIP program. It is 


imperative that the City demonstrates to the rating agencies, underwriters and other financial 


institutions that may purchase City debt and City of Stoughton taxpayers that City officials are 


following a prescribed financial plan. 


CONSTRUCTION FUND REQUIREMENTS AND FUTURE DEBT SERVICE SMOOTHING 


The City’s Construction Fund (Fund 400) is used to account for large construction projects including 


the annual street projects. The majority of funding for these projects is derived from issuing debt; 


however, additional funding sources include state utility/road aid, township contributions, interest 


income, park development fees, special assessments, etc. As a result of issuing debt for these 


projects, the additional funding sources and projects periodically coming in under budget, Fund 400 


carries an excessive fund balance from time-to-time. This policy establishes the following: 


- The City’s objective is to maintain an ending December 31st fund balance in Fund 400 of 


$1,000,000 after taking into consideration all outstanding retainage amounts, remaining 


work to be completed and prior year carryover amounts 


- Amounts in excess of the $1,000,000 balance will be applied to subsequent years’ debt 


service payments 


- The City of Stoughton Finance Department will analyze the amounts available in Fund 400 


January/February of each year to forecast the amounts available to smooth the impacts of 


debt service costs for the subsequent three years 


- This information will be brought to the Finance Committee for approval and consideration in 


the upcoming year’s budget process 


- During the annual budget process, this analysis will be repeated to ensure the minimum 


fund balance in Fund 400 is being met and to determine the final amount to be deposited 


into the Debt Service Fund (Fund 300) in the subsequent year 


COMMUNICATION AND DISCLOSURE POLICIES 


The City will maintain good communications with bond rating agencies to inform them about the City’s 


financial condition. The City will follow a policy of full disclosure. Significant financial reports affecting 


or commenting on the City will be forwarded to the rating agencies. Each bond prospectus will follow 


Federal Security and Exchange Commission, State and the Government Finance Officers Association 


disclosure guidelines. 


The City should attempt to develop coordinated communication processes with all other jurisdictions 


that share a common property tax base concerning collective plans for future debt issues. Reciprocally 


shared information on debt plans including amounts, purposes, timing, and types of debt would aid 
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each jurisdiction in its debt planning decisions. 


LONG TERM LEASES 


Adequate financial feasibility studies should be performed for all innovative financing proposals such 


as lease and lease-purchase agreements. Lease financing is appropriate in the following situations: 


a) Whenever the introduction of leased equipment and/or a capital improvement results in 


verifiable operating savings that, properly discounted, outweigh the lease financing costs. 


b) To purchase important capital equipment or finance improvement projects for which lease 


financing costs can be paid for by: 1) existing non-general fund revenues; 2) new, earmarked 


revenues approved by the Council, or 3) incremental general fund revenues that can be 


specifically attributed to the introduction of the capital project. 


c) To finance projects deemed important enough (for safety, legal, efficiency, or other reasons) 


to lead to a reallocation of existing revenues. 
 


Written justification is required for each proposed lease transaction. The project lease payments and 


a cash flow statement over the life of the transaction are required for every proposed lease agreement. 


This justification should include the following: 


a) Detailed explanation of the factors listed in the guidelines; 


b) Reasons for not recommending a “current payment” alternative; 


c) Explanation for not recommending financing through bond issuance. 


OTHER TYPES OF DEBT 


The City can act as a conduit for financing a variety of public/private partnerships where a private 


enterprise uses the City as a means of obtaining lower cost financing. These issues in the past have 


included Special Assessment “B-Bonds” for subdivision development and Industrial Revenue Bonds 


(IRB’s) for manufacturing plant expansions. The City has also used Tax Increment Financing District 


revenue to fund general obligation and revenue debt issues. Each type of debt issuance has a 


different type of concern or issue to deal with. 


B-Bonds potentially have the greater risk compared to Industrial Revenue Bonds for the City and even 


though the B-Bond debt is not an obligation of the City there may be an effect on the credit rating of 


the City if the bond issuer defaults. The City should require that the party seeking the bonds provide 


the City with a financial plan that demonstrates the need for the special debt and that the project can 


sustain the necessary debt payments. In particular the City should determine the likelihood of the 


special assessments not being paid off in a timely manner and how the developer could pay the 


installments in that case. The City should require the establishment of a reserve account equal to one 


year’s principal and interest payment. The City should recover all administrative and issuance costs 


for the term of the bonds from the bond issuer by insuring that all of the administrative costs are 


included in the special assessments. The City will not issue any B-bond debt for any improvements 


coupled with a housing development project until there is a shortage of single family housing as 


determined by the Dane County Regional Planning Commission or some other recognized agency 


that can provide housing availability statistics. 
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Industrial Revenue bond debt merely uses the City as a conduit for obtaining lower cost financing. 


Due to the nature of these types of projects the City has no risk in the case of a default. The City 


should insure that the issuance of IRB provides benefit to the City through the creation of jobs or 


improvements to the manufacturing capabilities at the site and not for refinancing purposes. The City 


should recover all administrative and issuance costs for the term of the bonds from the bond issuer. 


In the case that the IRB will be issued on a tax-exempt basis, the City must consider the impact this 


may have on its ability to issue “Bank Qualified” tax exempt obligations in that calendar year. 


Tax Increment Financing District debt is a way to collect the funds necessary to pay for the 


construction of the infrastructure designed to serve the district. The revenue is from the differential of 


the original tax revenue collected from the district before it was created and the value of the growth. 


The risk to using TIF debt financing is that the projections of growth may fail to materialize as quickly 


as expected and the shortfall which is a general obligation or revenue obligation of the City will have 


to come from the general taxpayers and not the property owners that specially benefit from the project.  


In 1995, State law structured TIF Debt to be feasible and self-sufficient.  As a general guide the City 


should only undertake TIF projects if there is a committed project that will fund a substantial portion 


of the expected debt service and meet the requirements of the City’s Policy for the Creation of Tax 


Incremental Finance Districts and the Approval of TIF Projects. It should be noted that “pay-as-you-


go” is the preferred TIF financing mechanism of the City Council to help reduce the financial exposure 


of the City. Under this financing method the developer pays the upfront costs of the project. The City 


would then establish the criteria to fully or partially reimburse the developer using future tax increment. 


Please refer to the City of Stoughton Policy for the Creation of Tax Incremental Finance Districts and 


the Approval of TIF Projects for additional information related to TIF financing. This document can be 


found via the link below: 


https://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/vertical/sites/%7B801AC7AB-1155-4D50-B8C6-


60A370EC007F%7D/uploads/TIF_Policy-_Approved_3-8-2016.pdf 


LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 


General Obligation Bonds and Notes Chapter 67 of the State Statutes. The City is authorized to 


issue General Obligation Bonds and Notes payable from ad valorem taxes to finance capital 


improvements. The repayment term for bonds cannot exceed 20 years and notes cannot exceed 


10 years. The Wisconsin State Statutes provide that the principal amount of bonds payable from 


tax receipts (including bonds payable from special assessments) will not exceed 5% of the total 


equalized valuation of the taxable property in the City. 


Revenue Bonds for Cities Section 66.51 of the State Statutes. The City is authorized to issue Industrial 


Revenue Bonds payable from revenues generated from the owner of the project. The repayment term 


cannot exceed 35 years. The Wisconsin State Statutes provide that the credit of the City will not be 


pledged to repay this form of debt. This type of debt will not count toward the 5% calculation discussed 


above. 


Revenue Bonds for Utility Purposes Section 66.066 of the State Statutes. The City is authorized to 


issue Revenue Bonds payable from revenues generated from the income of the utility systems like 


water, sanitary sewer, electric, transportation and other related types of capital improvements. The 


repayment term cannot exceed 40 years. The Wisconsin State Statutes provide that the credit of the 


City will not be pledged to repay this form of debt. This type of debt will not count toward the 5% 


calculation discussed above. 


Special Assessment B-Bonds Section 66.54 of the State Statutes. The City is authorized to issue B-
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Bonds payable from special assessments levied against benefiting properties. The B-Bonds can be 


used to construct improvements like streets, water and sewer lines, sidewalks, street lighting, etc. The 


repayment schedule is complex because the repayment schedule must match that of the special 


assessment plan for the particular project. The term cannot exceed the length of time that the special 


assessment project is levied for in the adopting ordinance. The Wisconsin State Statutes provide that 


the credit of the City will not be pledged to repay this form of debt. This type of debt will not count 


toward the 5% calculation discussed above. 


Tax and Grant Anticipation Notes. The City is further empowered under the State law to borrow money 


to meet the cash requirements of any fund in anticipation of revenue receipts from the current fiscal 


year. All such tax and revenue anticipation notes must be repaid within nine months from the date 


borrowed and in no event beyond the end of the fiscal year in which the debt was incurred. 


The City has never utilized tax anticipation or grant anticipation notes, but could do so under the 


procedures outlined in the State Statues. Unlike tax and revenue anticipation notes which represent 


the full faith and credit obligations of the City payable from the General Fund revenues, grant 


anticipation notes are special obligations payable solely from, and secured by, federal highway grants. 


The taxing power of the City is not pledged to the payment of the notes, nor do the notes constitute 


an indebtedness of the City within the meaning of any constitutional, statutory or charter provision. 


 


 








CITY OF STOUGHTON FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 


MARCH 12, 2019 @ 6:00 PM 


COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 321 S FOURTH STREET STOUGHTON, WI  


 


Present:  


Denise Duranczyk, Greg Jenson, Kathleen Johnson, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Tim Swadley  


 


Absent and Excused 


None  


 


Others Present: 


Clerk Licht, Finance Director Friedl, and Planning Director Scheel  


 


Call to Order: 


Duranczyk called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.  


 


Communications 


 2018 Financial Audit Status Update 


 


Reports 


 Contingency Report 


 January 2019 Financial Results 


 


OLD BUSINESS 


 


Discussion and possible action regarding revisions to the Debt Management Policy 


The committee discussed the policy in regards to debt spending and fund balances. Jamin Friedl 


said that he wanted to take another look at the policy before the committee voted on it. He added 


that there were more metrics that need to be added.  


 


NEW BUSINESS 


 


Approval of the February 26, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes 


Motion by Jenson, second by Johnson to approve the minutes. Motion carried 5-0. 


 


Discussion and possible action regarding 2019 Street and Utility Construction contract 


1-2019 


Rodney said that there were 6 bids. He said that lowest bid was from Advance Construction, 


Inc. It was $300,000 lower than the next closest bid. Staff is recommending the low bid.  


 


Motion by Jenson, second by O’Connor to recommend that council award the 2019 Street and 


Utility Construction contract 1-2019 to Advance Construction, Inc. with a  base bid of 


$2,948,471.75. Motion carried 5-0. 


 


Discussion and possible action regarding funding request to raze the structures at 801 


Coolidge Road 







Motion, by O’Connor, second by Jenson to recommend that council approve the request to 


raze the structures at 801 Coolidge Road. The committee would like to have the City Attorney 


explain the process.  


  


FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
Review of financial reports and fund balances in the Library, Senior Center, and Food Pantry 


Funds 


Purchasing Policy revisions 


 


Adjournment 


Motion by Jenson, second by Duranczuk to adjourn at 6:49 p.m. Motion carried 5-0. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 


RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE 


OF $7,430,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY 


NOTES, SERIES 2019A 


 


WHEREAS, on February 12, 2019, the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane 


County, Wisconsin (the "City") adopted a resolution (the "Set Sale Resolution"), providing for 


the sale of General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2019A for public purposes, including 


paying the cost of 2019 Capital Improvement Plan projects and Tax Increment District project 


costs (the "Project");  


 


WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that the Project is within 


the City's power to undertake and therefore serves a "public purpose" as that term is defined in 


Section 67.04(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes;  


 


WHEREAS, the City is authorized by the provisions of Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin 


Statutes, to borrow money and issue general obligation promissory notes (the "Notes") for such 


public purposes;  


 


WHEREAS, pursuant to the Set Sale Resolution, the City has directed Springsted 


Incorporated ("Springsted") to take the steps necessary to sell the Notes to pay the cost of the 


Project;  


 


WHEREAS, Springsted, in consultation with the officials of the City, prepared an 


Official Terms of Offering (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 


herein by this reference) setting forth the details of and the bid requirements for the Notes and 


indicating that the Notes would be offered for public sale on March 26, 2019;  


 


WHEREAS, the City Clerk (in consultation with Springsted) caused a form of notice of 


the sale to be published and/or announced and caused the Official Terms of Offering to be 


distributed to potential bidders offering the Notes for public sale on March 26, 2019;  


 


WHEREAS, the City has duly received bids for the Notes as described on the Bid 


Tabulation attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Bid 


Tabulation"); and  


 


WHEREAS, it has been determined that the bid proposal (the "Proposal") submitted by 


the financial institution listed first on the Bid Tabulation fully complies with the bid 


requirements set forth in the Official Terms of Offering and is deemed to be the most 


advantageous to the City.  Springsted has recommended that the City accept the Proposal.  A 


copy of said Proposal submitted by such institution (the "Purchaser") is attached hereto as 


Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference. 


 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that: 
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Section 1.  Ratification of the Official Terms of Offering and Offering Materials.  The 


Common Council hereby ratifies and approves the details of the Notes set forth in Exhibit A 


attached hereto as and for the details of the Notes.  The Official Terms of Offering and any other 


offering materials prepared and circulated by Springsted are hereby ratified and approved in all 


respects.  All actions taken by officers of the City and Springsted in connection with the 


preparation and distribution of the Official Terms of Offering, and any other offering materials 


are hereby ratified and approved in all respects. 


Section 1A.  Authorization and Award of the Notes.  For the purpose of paying the cost 


of the Project, there shall be borrowed pursuant to Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, the 


principal sum of SEVEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 


($7,430,000) from the Purchaser in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Proposal.  


The Proposal of the Purchaser offering to purchase the Notes for the sum set forth on the 


Proposal (as modified on the Bid Tabulation and reflected in the Pricing Summary referenced 


below and incorporated herein), plus accrued interest to the date of delivery, resulting in a true 


interest cost as set forth on the Proposal, is hereby accepted.  The Mayor and City Clerk or other 


appropriate officers of the City are authorized and directed to execute an acceptance of the 


Proposal on behalf of the City.  The good faith deposit of the Purchaser shall be retained by the 


City Treasurer and applied in accordance with the Official Terms of Offering, and any good faith 


deposits submitted by unsuccessful bidders shall be promptly returned.  The Notes shall bear 


interest at the rates set forth on the Proposal. 


 


Section 2.  Terms of the Notes.  The Notes shall be designated "General Obligation 


Promissory Notes, Series 2019A"; shall be issued in the aggregate principal amount of 


$7,430,000; shall be dated their date of issuance; shall be in the denomination of $5,000 or any 


integral multiple thereof; shall be numbered R-1 and upward; and shall bear interest at the rates 


per annum and mature on April 1 of each year, in the years and principal amounts as set forth on 


the Pricing Summary attached hereto as Exhibit D-1 and incorporated herein by this reference.  


Interest shall be payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1 of each year commencing on 


April 1, 2020.  Interest shall be computed upon the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day 


months and will be rounded pursuant to the rules of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board.  


The schedule of principal and interest payments due on the Notes is set forth on the Debt Service 


Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit D-2 and incorporated herein by this reference (the 


"Schedule"). 


 


Section 3.  Redemption Provisions.  The Notes maturing on April 1, 2027 and thereafter 


are subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the option of the City, on April 1, 2026 or on any 


date thereafter.  Said Notes are redeemable as a whole or in part, and if in part, from maturities 


selected by the City, and within each maturity by lot, at the principal amount thereof, plus 


accrued interest to the date of redemption. 


[If the Proposal specifies that any of the Notes are subject to mandatory redemption, the 


terms of such mandatory redemption shall be set forth on an attachment hereto as Exhibit MRP 


and incorporated herein by this reference.  Upon the optional redemption of any of the Notes 


subject to mandatory redemption, the principal amount of such Notes so redeemed shall be 
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credited against the mandatory redemption payments established in Exhibit MRP for such Notes 


in such manner as the City shall direct.] 


Section 4.  Form of the Notes.  The Notes shall be issued in registered form and shall be 


executed and delivered in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated 


herein by this reference. 


Section 5.  Tax Provisions. 


(A)  Direct Annual Irrepealable Tax Levy.  For the purpose of paying the 


principal of and interest on the Notes as the same becomes due, the full faith, credit and 


resources of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged, and there is hereby levied upon all of the 


taxable property of the City a direct annual irrepealable tax in the years 2019 through 2028 for 


payments due in the years 2020 through 2029 in the amounts set forth on the Schedule. 


(B)  Tax Collection.  So long as any part of the principal of or interest on the 


Notes remains unpaid, the City shall be and continue without power to repeal such levy or 


obstruct the collection of said tax until all such payments have been made or provided for.  After 


the issuance of the Notes, said tax shall be, from year to year, carried onto the tax roll of the City 


and collected in addition to all other taxes and in the same manner and at the same time as other 


taxes of the City for said years are collected, except that the amount of tax carried onto the tax 


roll may be reduced in any year by the amount of any surplus money in the Debt Service Fund 


Account created below. 


(C)  Additional Funds.  If at any time there shall be on hand insufficient funds 


from the aforesaid tax levy to meet principal and/or interest payments on said Notes when due, 


the requisite amounts shall be paid from other funds of the City then available, which sums shall 


be replaced upon the collection of the taxes herein levied. 


 


Section 6.  Segregated Debt Service Fund Account. 


 


(A)  Creation and Deposits.  There be and there hereby is established in the 


treasury of the City, if one has not already been created, a debt service fund, separate and distinct 


from every other fund, which shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted 


accounting principles.  Debt service or sinking funds established for obligations previously 


issued by the City may be considered as separate and distinct accounts within the debt service 


fund. 


 


Within the debt service fund, there hereby is established a separate and distinct account 


designated as the "Debt Service Fund Account for General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 


2019A" (the "Debt Service Fund Account") and such account shall be maintained until the 


indebtedness evidenced by the Notes is fully paid or otherwise extinguished.  There shall be 


deposited into the Debt Service Fund Account (i) all accrued interest received by the City at the 


time of delivery of and payment for the Notes; (ii) any premium which may be received by the 


City above the par value of the Notes and accrued interest thereon; (iii) all money raised by the 


taxes herein levied and any amounts appropriated for the specific purpose of meeting principal of 


and interest on the Notes when due; (iv) such other sums as may be necessary at any time to pay 
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principal of and interest on the Notes when due; (v) surplus monies in the Borrowed Money 


Fund as specified below; and (vi) such further deposits as may be required by Section 67.11, 


Wisconsin Statutes. 


 


(B)  Use and Investment.  No money shall be withdrawn from the Debt Service 


Fund Account and appropriated for any purpose other than the payment of principal of and 


interest on the Notes until all such principal and interest has been paid in full and the Notes 


canceled; provided (i) the funds to provide for each payment of principal of and interest on the 


Notes prior to the scheduled receipt of taxes from the next succeeding tax collection may be 


invested in direct obligations of the United States of America maturing in time to make such 


payments when they are due or in other investments permitted by law; and (ii) any funds over 


and above the amount of such principal and interest payments on the Notes may be used to 


reduce the next succeeding tax levy, or may, at the option of the City, be invested by purchasing 


the Notes as permitted by and subject to Section 67.11(2)(a), Wisconsin Statutes, or in permitted 


municipal investments under the pertinent provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes ("Permitted 


Investments"), which investments shall continue to be a part of the Debt Service Fund Account.  


Any investment of the Debt Service Fund Account shall at all times conform with the provisions 


of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and any applicable Treasury 


Regulations (the "Regulations"). 


 


(C)  Remaining Monies.  When all of the Notes have been paid in full and 


canceled, and all Permitted Investments disposed of, any money remaining in the Debt Service 


Fund Account shall be transferred and deposited in the general fund of the City, unless the 


Common Council directs otherwise. 


 


Section 7.  Proceeds of the Notes; Segregated Borrowed Money Fund.  The proceeds of 


the Notes (the "Note Proceeds") (other than any premium and accrued interest which must be 


paid at the time of the delivery of the Notes into the Debt Service Fund Account created above) 


shall be deposited into a special fund separate and distinct from all other funds of the City and 


disbursed solely for the purpose or purposes for which borrowed or for the payment of the 


principal of and the interest on the Notes.  Monies in the Borrowed Money Fund may be 


temporarily invested in Permitted Investments.  Any monies, including any income from 


Permitted Investments, remaining in the Borrowed Money Fund after the purpose or purposes for 


which the Notes have been issued have been accomplished, and, at any time, any monies as are 


not needed and which obviously thereafter cannot be needed for such purpose(s) shall be 


deposited in the Debt Service Fund Account. 


Section 8.  No Arbitrage.  All investments made pursuant to this Resolution shall be 


Permitted Investments, but no such investment shall be made in such a manner as would cause 


the Notes to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code or the 


Regulations and an officer of the City, charged with the responsibility for issuing the Notes, shall 


certify as to facts, estimates, circumstances and reasonable expectations in existence on the date 


of delivery of the Notes to the Purchaser which will permit the conclusion that the Notes are not 


"arbitrage bonds," within the meaning of the Code or Regulations. 


Section 9.  Compliance with Federal Tax Laws.  (a)  The City represents and covenants 


that the projects financed by the Notes and the ownership, management and use of the projects 
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will not cause the Notes to be "private activity bonds" within the meaning of Section 141 of the 


Code.  The City further covenants that it shall comply with the provisions of the Code to the 


extent necessary to maintain the tax-exempt status of the interest on the Notes including, if 


applicable, the rebate requirements of Section 148(f) of the Code.  The City further covenants 


that it will not take any action, omit to take any action or permit the taking or omission of any 


action within its control (including, without limitation, making or permitting any use of the 


proceeds of the Notes) if taking, permitting or omitting to take such action would cause any of 


the Notes to be an arbitrage bond or a private activity bond within the meaning of the Code or 


would otherwise cause interest on the Notes to be included in the gross income of the recipients 


thereof for federal income tax purposes.  The City Clerk or other officer of the City charged with 


the responsibility of issuing the Notes shall provide an appropriate certificate of the City 


certifying that the City can and covenanting that it will comply with the provisions of the Code 


and Regulations. 


 


(b) The City also covenants to use its best efforts to meet the requirements and 


restrictions of any different or additional federal legislation which may be made applicable to the 


Notes provided that in meeting such requirements the City will do so only to the extent 


consistent with the proceedings authorizing the Notes and the laws of the State of Wisconsin and 


to the extent that there is a reasonable period of time in which to comply. 


 


Section 10.  Designation as Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations.  The Notes are hereby 


designated as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" for purposes of Section 265 of the Code, 


relating to the ability of financial institutions to deduct from income for federal income tax 


purposes, interest expense that is allocable to carrying and acquiring tax-exempt obligations.   


 


Section 11.  Execution of the Notes; Closing; Professional Services.  The Notes shall be 


issued in printed form, executed on behalf of the City by the manual or facsimile signatures of 


the Mayor and City Clerk, authenticated, if required, by the Fiscal Agent (defined below), sealed 


with its official or corporate seal, if any, or a facsimile thereof, and delivered to the Purchaser 


upon payment to the City of the purchase price thereof, plus accrued interest to the date of 


delivery (the "Closing").  The facsimile signature of either of the officers executing the Notes 


may be imprinted on the Notes in lieu of the manual signature of the officer but, unless the City 


has contracted with a fiscal agent to authenticate the Notes, at least one of the signatures 


appearing on each Note shall be a manual signature.  In the event that either of the officers 


whose signatures appear on the Notes shall cease to be such officers before the Closing, such 


signatures shall, nevertheless, be valid and sufficient for all purposes to the same extent as if they 


had remained in office until the Closing.  The aforesaid officers are hereby authorized and 


directed to do all acts and execute and deliver the Notes and all such documents, certificates and 


acknowledgements as may be necessary and convenient to effectuate the Closing.  The City 


hereby authorizes the officers and agents of the City to enter into, on its behalf, agreements and 


contracts in conjunction with the Notes, including but not limited to agreements and contracts for 


legal, trust, fiscal agency, disclosure and continuing disclosure, and rebate calculation services.  


Any such contract heretofore entered into in conjunction with the issuance of the Notes is hereby 


ratified and approved in all respects. 


Section 12.  Payment of the Notes; Fiscal Agent.  The principal of and interest on the 


Notes shall be paid by Associated Trust Company, National Association, Green Bay, Wisconsin, 
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which is hereby appointed as the City's registrar and fiscal agent pursuant to the provisions of 


Section 67.10(2), Wisconsin Statutes (the "Fiscal Agent").  The City hereby authorizes the 


Mayor and City Clerk or other appropriate officers of the City to enter a Fiscal Agency 


Agreement between the City and the Fiscal Agent.  Such contract may provide, among other 


things, for the performance by the Fiscal Agent of the functions listed in Wis. Stats. Sec. 


67.10(2)(a) to (j), where applicable, with respect to the Notes. 


 


Section 13.  Persons Treated as Owners; Transfer of Notes.  The City shall cause books 


for the registration and for the transfer of the Notes to be kept by the Fiscal Agent.  The person in 


whose name any Note shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner 


thereof for all purposes and payment of either principal or interest on any Note shall be made 


only to the registered owner thereof.  All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy 


and discharge the liability upon such Note to the extent of the sum or sums so paid. 


Any Note may be transferred by the registered owner thereof by surrender of the Note at 


the office of the Fiscal Agent, duly endorsed for the transfer or accompanied by an assignment 


duly executed by the registered owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing.  Upon such 


transfer, the Mayor and City Clerk shall execute and deliver in the name of the transferee or 


transferees a new Note or Notes of a like aggregate principal amount, series and maturity and the 


Fiscal Agent shall record the name of each transferee in the registration book.  No registration 


shall be made to bearer.  The Fiscal Agent shall cancel any Note surrendered for transfer. 


The City shall cooperate in any such transfer, and the Mayor and City Clerk are 


authorized to execute any new Note or Notes necessary to effect any such transfer. 


Section 14.  Record Date.  The 15th day of the calendar month next preceding each 


interest payment date shall be the record date for the Notes (the "Record Date").  Payment of 


interest on the Notes on any interest payment date shall be made to the registered owners of the 


Notes as they appear on the registration book of the City at the close of business on the Record 


Date. 


 


Section 15.  Utilization of The Depository Trust Company Book-Entry-Only System.  In 


order to make the Notes eligible for the services provided by The Depository Trust Company, 


New York, New York ("DTC"), the City agrees to the applicable provisions set forth in the 


Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations, which the City Clerk or other authorized representative 


of the City is authorized and directed to execute and deliver to DTC on behalf of the City to the 


extent an effective Blanket Issuer Letter of Representations is not presently on file in the City 


Clerk's office. 


 


Section 16.  Official Statement.  The Common Council hereby approves the Preliminary 


Official Statement with respect to the Notes and deems the Preliminary Official Statement as 


"final" as of its date for purposes of SEC Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the Securities and 


Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rule").  All 


actions taken by officers of the City in connection with the preparation of such Preliminary 


Official Statement and any addenda to it or final Official Statement are hereby ratified and 


approved.  In connection with the Closing, the appropriate City official shall certify the 


Preliminary Official Statement and any addenda or final Official Statement.  The City Clerk shall 
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cause copies of the Preliminary Official Statement and any addenda or final Official Statement to 


be distributed to the Purchaser. 


 


Section 17.  Undertaking to Provide Continuing Disclosure.  The City hereby covenants 


and agrees, for the benefit of the owners of the Notes, to enter into a written undertaking (the 


"Undertaking") if required by the Rule to provide continuing disclosure of certain financial 


information and operating data and timely notices of the occurrence of certain events in 


accordance with the Rule.  The Undertaking shall be enforceable by the owners of the Notes or 


by the Purchaser on behalf of such owners (provided that the rights of the owners and the 


Purchaser to enforce the Undertaking shall be limited to a right to obtain specific performance of 


the obligations thereunder and any failure by the City to comply with the provisions of the 


Undertaking shall not be an event of default with respect to the Notes). 


 


To the extent required under the Rule, the Mayor and City Clerk, or other officer of the 


City charged with the responsibility for issuing the Notes, shall provide a Continuing Disclosure 


Certificate for inclusion in the transcript of proceedings, setting forth the details and terms of the 


City's Undertaking. 


 


Section 18.  Record Book.  The City Clerk shall provide and keep the transcript of 


proceedings as a separate record book (the "Record Book") and shall record a full and correct 


statement of every step or proceeding had or taken in the course of authorizing and issuing the 


Notes in the Record Book. 


 


Section 19.  Bond Insurance.  If the Purchaser determines to obtain municipal bond 


insurance with respect to the Notes, the officers of the City are authorized to take all actions 


necessary to obtain such municipal bond insurance.  The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to 


agree to such additional provisions as the bond insurer may reasonably request and which are 


acceptable to the Mayor and City Clerk including provisions regarding restrictions on investment 


of Note proceeds, the payment procedure under the municipal bond insurance policy, the rights 


of the bond insurer in the event of default and payment of the Notes by the bond insurer and 


notices to be given to the bond insurer.  In addition, any reference required by the bond insurer to 


the municipal bond insurance policy shall be made in the form of Note provided herein. 
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Section 20.  Conflicting Resolutions; Severability; Effective Date.  All prior resolutions, 


rules or other actions of the Common Council or any parts thereof in conflict with the provisions 


hereof shall be, and the same are, hereby rescinded insofar as the same may so conflict.  In the 


event that any one or more provisions hereof shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid, 


such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions hereof.  The foregoing shall take 


effect immediately upon adoption and approval in the manner provided by law. 


 


Adopted, approved and recorded March 26, 2019. 


 


 


 


_____________________________ 


Tim B. Swadley 


Mayor 


ATTEST: 


____________________________ 


Holly Licht 


City Clerk 


 (SEAL) 
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EXHIBIT A 


 


Official Terms of Offering 


 


To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution. 


 


 


(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT B 


 


Bid Tabulation 


 


 


 


To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution. 


 


 


(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT C 


 


Winning Bid 


 


 


To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution. 


 


 


(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT D-1 


 


Pricing Summary 


 


To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution. 


 


 


(See Attached) 
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EXHIBIT D-2 


 


Debt Service Schedule and Irrepealable Tax Levies 


 


To be provided by Springsted Incorporated and incorporated into the Resolution.  


 


(See Attached) 
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[EXHIBIT MRP 


 


Mandatory Redemption Provision 


The Notes due on April 1, ____, ____ and ____ (the "Term Bonds") are subject to 


mandatory redemption prior to maturity by lot (as selected by the Depository) at a redemption 


price equal to One Hundred Percent (100%) of the principal amount to be redeemed plus accrued 


interest to the date of redemption, from debt service fund deposits which are required to be made 


in amounts sufficient to redeem on April 1 of each year the respective amount of Term Bonds 


specified below: 


For the Term Bonds Maturing on April 1,         


 Redemption 


       Date       Amount 


 ____ $______ 


 ____   ______ 


 ____   ______ (maturity) 


For the Term Bonds Maturing on April 1,         


 Redemption 


       Date       Amount 


 ____ $______ 


 ____   ______ 


 ____   ______ (maturity) 


For the Term Bonds Maturing on April 1,         


 Redemption 


       Date       Amount 


 ____ $______ 


 ____   ______ 


 ____   ______ (maturity) 


For the Term Bonds Maturing on April 1,         


 Redemption 


       Date       Amount 


 ____ $______ 


 ____   ______ 


 ____   ______ (maturity)] 
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EXHIBIT E 


 


(Form of Note) 


 


 


UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 


REGISTERED STATE OF WISCONSIN DOLLARS 


DANE COUNTY 


NO. R-___ CITY OF STOUGHTON $_______ 


GENERAL OBLIGATION PROMISSORY NOTE, SERIES 2019A 


 


MATURITY DATE: ORIGINAL DATE OF ISSUE: INTEREST RATE: CUSIP: 


    


April 1, _____                ,           ____% ______ 


 


DEPOSITORY OR ITS NOMINEE NAME:  CEDE & CO. 


PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: _______________________ THOUSAND DOLLARS 


($__________) 


FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City"), 


hereby acknowledges itself to owe and promises to pay to the Depository or its Nominee Name 


(the "Depository") identified above (or to registered assigns), on the maturity date identified 


above, the principal amount identified above, and to pay interest thereon at the rate of interest per 


annum identified above, all subject to the provisions set forth herein regarding redemption prior 


to maturity.  Interest shall be payable semi-annually on April 1 and October 1 of each year 


commencing on April 1, 2020 until the aforesaid principal amount is paid in full.  Both the 


principal of and interest on this Note are payable to the registered owner in lawful money of the 


United States.  Interest payable on any interest payment date shall be paid by wire transfer to the 


Depository in whose name this Note is registered on the Bond Register maintained by Associated 


Trust Company, National Association, Green Bay, Wisconsin (the "Fiscal Agent") or any 


successor thereto at the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding 


each interest payment date (the "Record Date").  This Note is payable as to principal upon 


presentation and surrender hereof at the office of the Fiscal Agent. 


For the prompt payment of this Note together with interest hereon as aforesaid and for the 


levy of taxes sufficient for that purpose, the full faith, credit and resources of the City are hereby 


irrevocably pledged. 


This Note is one of an issue of Notes aggregating the principal amount of $7,430,000, all 


of which are of like tenor, except as to denomination, interest rate, maturity date and redemption 


provision, issued by the City pursuant to the provisions of Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, 


for public purposes including paying the cost of 2019 Capital Improvement Plan projects and 


Tax Increment District project costs, as authorized by a resolution adopted on March 26, 2019.  


Said resolution is recorded in the official minutes of the Common Council for said date. 
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The Notes maturing on April 1, 2027 and thereafter are subject to redemption prior to 


maturity, at the option of the City, on April 1, 2026 or on any date thereafter.  Said Notes are 


redeemable as a whole or in part, and if in part, from maturities selected by the City, and within 


each maturity by lot (as selected by the Depository), at the principal amount thereof, plus 


accrued interest to the date of redemption. 


 


[The Notes maturing in the years ________ are subject to mandatory redemption by lot 


as provided in the resolution authorizing the Notes, at the redemption price of par plus accrued 


interest to the date of redemption and without premium.] 


 


In the event the Notes are redeemed prior to maturity, as long as the Notes are in 


book-entry-only form, official notice of the redemption will be given by mailing a notice by 


registered or certified mail, overnight express delivery, facsimile transmission, electronic 


transmission or in any other manner required by the Depository, to the Depository not less than 


thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days prior to the redemption date.  If less than all of the 


Notes of a maturity are to be called for redemption, the Notes of such maturity to be redeemed 


will be selected by lot.  Such notice will include but not be limited to the following:  the 


designation, date and maturities of the Notes called for redemption, CUSIP numbers, and the 


date of redemption.  Any notice provided as described herein shall be conclusively presumed to 


have been duly given, whether or not the registered owner receives the notice.  The Notes shall 


cease to bear interest on the specified redemption date provided that federal or other immediately 


available funds sufficient for such redemption are on deposit at the office of the Depository at 


that time.  Upon such deposit of funds for redemption the Notes shall no longer be deemed to be 


outstanding. 


It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, things and acts required by law to 


exist or to be done prior to and in connection with the issuance of this Note have been done, have 


existed and have been performed in due form and time; that the aggregate indebtedness of the 


City, including this Note and others issued simultaneously herewith, does not exceed any 


limitation imposed by law or the Constitution of the State of Wisconsin; and that a direct annual 


irrepealable tax has been levied sufficient to pay this Note, together with the interest thereon, 


when and as payable. 


This Note has been designated by the Common Council as a "qualified tax-exempt 


obligation" pursuant to the provisions of Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 


1986, as amended. 


This Note is transferable only upon the books of the City kept for that purpose at the 


office of the Fiscal Agent, only in the event that the Depository does not continue to act as 


depository for the Notes, and the City appoints another depository, upon surrender of the Note to 


the Fiscal Agent, by the registered owner in person or his duly authorized attorney, together with 


a written instrument of transfer (which may be endorsed hereon) satisfactory to the Fiscal Agent 


duly executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized attorney.  Thereupon a new fully 


registered Note in the same aggregate principal amount shall be issued to the new depository in 
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exchange therefor and upon the payment of a charge sufficient to reimburse the City for any tax, 


fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such registration.  The 


Fiscal Agent shall not be obliged to make any transfer of the Notes (i) after the Record Date, (ii) 


during the fifteen (15) calendar days preceding the date of any publication of notice of any 


proposed redemption of the Notes, or (iii) with respect to any particular Note, after such Note has 


been called for redemption.  The Fiscal Agent and City may treat and consider the Depository in 


whose name this Note is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving 


payment of, or on account of, the principal or redemption price hereof and interest due hereon 


and for all other purposes whatsoever.  The Notes are issuable solely as negotiable, fully-


registered Notes without coupons in the denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 


This Note shall not be valid or obligatory for any purpose until the Certificate of 


Authentication hereon shall have been signed by the Fiscal Agent. 


No delay or omission on the part of the owner hereof to exercise any right hereunder shall 


impair such right or be considered as a waiver thereof or as a waiver of or acquiescence in any 


default hereunder. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin, by its 


governing body, has caused this Note to be executed for it and in its name by the manual or 


facsimile signatures of its duly qualified Mayor and City Clerk; and to be sealed with its official 


or corporate seal, if any, all as of the original date of issue specified above. 


CITY OF STOUGHTON 


DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN 


 


By: ______________________________ 


Tim B. Swadley 


Mayor 


 


(SEAL) 


 


By: ______________________________ 


Holly Licht 


City Clerk 
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Date of Authentication:  _______________, ______ 


 


CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION 


 


 This Note is one of the Notes of the issue authorized by the within-mentioned resolution 


of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin. 


 


ASSOCIATED TRUST COMPANY, 


NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 


GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 


 


 


 


By____________________________ 


        Authorized Signatory 
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ASSIGNMENT 


FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto 


____________________________________________________________________________ 


(Name and Address of Assignee) 


____________________________________________________________________________ 


(Social Security or other Identifying Number of Assignee) 


the within Note and all rights thereunder and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints 


______________________________________, Legal Representative, to transfer said Note on 


the books kept for registration thereof, with full power of substitution in the premises. 


Dated:  _____________________ 


Signature Guaranteed: 


_____________________________   ________________________________ 


(e.g. Bank, Trust Company    (Depository or Nominee Name) 


or Securities Firm) 


NOTICE:  This signature must correspond with the 


name of the Depository or Nominee Name as it 


appears upon the face of the within Note in every 


particular, without alteration or enlargement or any 


change whatever. 


____________________________ 


(Authorized Officer) 





